CONTENTS

1. BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT ....oocoovimmiiectiientiesees oo ee et 1
1.1. INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION...... 2
2. INTRODUCTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL .........ouovvomreeeeeeeoeeeee oo oo 4
3. INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS .......oucovuieeeemeecemreeses oot 5
3.1. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS ........oooeeieeee oo ees oo 5
3.2, NAME OF PARTS ...t 1ottt e s st st 6
3.3, AGCESSORIES ........co.oiiiiiiiiiiiin ettt se et ees e e s e es et ee s 7
3.4. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS .....ccovirimrimirinniiisiese s coseeseecsesceesssses s sees et e 9
3.4.1, ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT .....ccovtiiiitiiurieete e eeeee oo es s ee s et oo 10
3.4.2. SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT) ... oo e eeeeeo oo 11
3.4.3. INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD.........c.covuirmmmriiretieee e ceeeseeeee e reesee e ees e st oo eeeesee e 13
3.4.4. INSTALLING THE AC COVERS (WIRING COVERS)......ooooeeveeeeeeeeeeerese oo 14
3.4.5. CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY .....ooviviiiiiiieeeeeseeeeeee e tes e et 15
3.4.6. TURNING THE POWER ON ....cciuiiimiiiieinieiet e veeee e es et es e et oo, 16
34,7, ASSEMBLY CHECK ......co.iiiiiecte ettt ee et 17
3.4.8. MOVING THE MACHINE ...........coeoiiiriniiiiiiis e csesss e cesa e sr st s s 20
BB FUSES .o et bt ettt st eee e 21
3B MAINTENANCE . ..ottt et seees e et ee ettt e e s et e s 22
3BT HANDLE MECHA. ..ottt es et s st e es e es e et ees et 22
3.6.1.1. REMOVING THE HANDLE MECHA .....oootmimimitieeeeteteeeee e ces s tee s 22
3.6.1.2, REPLACING AND ADJUSTING THE VLR, ..ccoiiciiriseccise e eee s 23
3.8.1.3. GREASING........oooitiit et st sttt e et 24
3.6.2. BRAKE & ACCELERATOR. ..ottt neeeee st sa e ettt s et ot 25
3.6.2.1. REPLACEMENT OF THE V.R. ..ottt 25
3.6.2.2. ADJUSTMENT OF THE VLR ..ottt tee et e e et 26
3.8.2.3. GREASING ...ttt ettt s e 26
B.6.3. SHIFTER .ottt ettt bt re ettt et 27
3.6.4. REPLLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP AND OTHER LAMPS .e.oooooeoeeeoooooo 28
3.8. GAMEBOARD AND DRIVE CONTROL BOARD .......cvvueieeeeeeeeeseo oo eeseee et 30
3.8.1. REMOVING THE GAME BOARD .......ccoooviemvmneeeiseseneeonesess e seess et 30
3.8.2. COMPOSITION OF THE GAME BOARD............coovmrveeeeeeeeeeees oo sressses oo 31
3.8.3. DRIVE CONTROL BOARD DIP 1 SETTING ......oovvoveeeeeee ettt 32
3.8.4. REPLACEMENT OF MOTOR DRIVE BD FUSE .........ooovvooeeteeeeeeeees oo sees e 33
3.9. COMMUNICATION PLAY ..ottt saees et e st s ese st st s e oeo e 34
3.9. 1. INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS......ccoorimmiirieiiiiessseseeescestesses s e ses et eseese oo 34
3.9.2. CONNECTION OF THE COMMUNICATION CABLES .......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseoees oo 34
3.9.3. SETTINGS FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY .........oooivvieeiiieeeeeecoeeeeeeeseseees s 36
3.9.4. COMMUNICATION PLAY TEST MODE..........cooeviuiereieeemreoreesseeeeseossreseveessesssses oo, 36
3.10. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION .....cooooctvmvitirieeseeoseeraesseeneee e sesssess e s ees oo 37
A HOW TO PLAY oottt sttt et se oot b e eee oo 38
5. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS .....outiimicriiiiiieicaiisess e eseaes s eeeseeesessses e sees s os s e ees e 42
5.1. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ......ooooiiiieireoeeeeeereeeeeeeeeres e es e 42
SN VTS ASSEMBLY ..ottt st sttt eee et e s ee s s 43
B2 TEST MODE ...ttt sssases st sse s et e s st s s oeon 44
5.2 1 MEMORY TEST ..ottt ern e s st et s e ses s s ss s e 44
9.2.2, INPUT TEST ..ottt et s et e e se s ees s s 45
5.2.3. QUTPUT TEST ...ttt et ses et st ess e ses s e s s e s oes oo 45
5.2.4. SOUND TEST ....oiimiicceienietiissiesee sttt en st se s ese e en e s s s s e 46
D25, CLRT. TEST ittt s e b e e s e et e s sttt ee 46
5.2.8. DRIVE BOARD TEST ......iiciriecnmiinieisenisiiesssssssssssaessssseeseesseees s s s esss e st 47
9.2.7. GAME ASSIGNMENTS ........cooeiiirimiieiniins it ieseaoseesssseseseesses e ree s st oo 48
5.2.8. COIN ASSIGNMENTS ..ottt ettt veseeee e eet e ee st oot 49
5.2.8.1. COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE) ... 50
9.2.8.2. COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE INDIVIDUAL TYPE) ..o 51
5.2.8.3. MANUAL SETTING .......ccommmiiiiiiiissseteesescstsie e e res et e TR 52
9.2.9. BOOKKEEPING...........oooiiieciericrmirenis ettt eseee e 53
5.2.10. BACKUP DATA CLEAR.................... e E LR E 4 S et nr e s e e e r e 1o e b e ennne 54
5.3. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP....ooooooveeeeoeoeeeeoeeoeooeooooeooeoeoeo. 55

Ixxi




5.3.2. KLINGON 2 CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS.....c.ceoiimimiece e seetsnessee s e es e ren e 56
5.3.2.1. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UNIVERSAL.......ccccviviiiineinnre it enes e 57
5.3.2.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE UK (£ = Pound Sterling) .......c.ccoovoviiceriveeeeerseseenene 58
5.3.2.3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR BELGUIM (BFr = Belgian Franc)..........cccouvevrreeereneneens 59
5.3.2.4. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SPAIN (Pta = PESEta).....c.ccceevveerecriiiecisiicetieeeeesre e, 60
5.3.2.5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE NETHERLANDS (NLG = Netherlands Guilder)...... 61
5.3.2.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR PORTUGAL (Es = ESCUdO) .......covecrreeiriceecrecs e 62
§.3.2.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR AUSTRIA (Sch = Schilling) .....c.ccooorrnvmrnnnerieeceniinns 63
5.3.2.8. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SWITZERLAND (SFr = Swiss Franc)............occovervineas 64

5.4, EXTERIOR MAINTENANCGE ..o et st tee e saesesseshasnsersenasnas 65

5.4.1. CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES ..ot e crsssaaenn 65

5.4.2. SEAT RAIL LUBRICATION......coiir ittt rc s ts et pas s eras e s s et snsanarens 65

5.4.3. MONITOR SURFACE CLEANING ...ttt sae e e 65

DESIGN RELATED PARTS ..ottt s et e et s s4 e en e sn et b nassnanas 66
CPARTS LEIST ittt bt e bR e R e n b b e b s rae e n e benns 68
7.1. TOP ASSY LMN TWIN (LMN-00002UK)........ccicciimiiiiieitiiciminieenrenresresreseenseessssensiasssesnressnsessecenes 68
7.2. ASSY COCKPIT LMN TWIN (LMN-11002UK) .....oooiiiiiniiini it s 69
7.3. ASSY INSTALLATION KIT LIMN {LMN-INST-KIT} ..ocviiiiiiiiiniiiniiiiinnenrcsresreecrssseverssressres vmeen 71
7.4. ASSY BILLBOARD LMN (LMN-0200UK) ......cooniiiiiiiiiiiiiniince i it a e 72
7.5. ASSY BILLBOARD UPPER LMN (LMN-O2T0UK)....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiinecrne e 73
7.6. ASSY BILLBOARD LOWER LMN (LMN-0220UKY) ......cocoiinirininiiiiiieneninre e ceseensesseetesrenne s 73
7.7. ASSY LAMP UNIT (STC-0230UK) ..oooviiiiiinicciiinnctct ettt s s snan e 74
7.8. ASSY FL TWIN (STC-0240UK) .......oviiiiiririniiiiiircii ittt sne e ses e ss et ne s e 74
7.9. ASSY COINCHUTE TOWER (DYN-0300UK) ..coocoviiiiiniiiiniiniieniisiicniie s sesesre et saesssessessssnessrees 75
7.10. ASSY VTS (QUICK-FIT) UK (DYN-0350LHC).....oiiiiiiaiiiiiiccciiimeniecrceme e eene et abe e ereeas 76
7.11. ASSY WIRE COVER (DYN-0500UK).....cccivoiiiiiiriniiii i e s sae s ers s ene e 77
7.12. ASSY CONT PNL MARS (LMN-12003UK} ......coomiiiiiiiiininiiies et sne e saseae s 78
7.13. ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON (INY-1250)....cciiiniiiiciiien ittt et et ene st b e bsnenas 79
7.14. ASSY MAIN BASE LMN (LMN-Z1001TUK) 1.ecviceirieererereiie e sttt vesvesse e ssene s s anrans 80
7.15. ASSY SEAT LMN (LMN-1800UK) .c.coiiniiinrinii ittt staeie s etesrnes e esaenennes 82
7.16. ASSY WOOFER (SPG-1B50)....00 00 iiiiiiiniiiiiaiieieniie ittt iassie s iasssbe s nee e saassnssnessnsssesessassssnnsesessaresssess 83
7.17. ASSY HANDING KIT (LMN-5500UK).......coiiiiiiiiiir e cen s 84
7.18. ASSY AC HANDING KIT (EMN-B000UK)......coniinciii it 85
7.19. ASSY MONITOR HANDING KIT (LMN-7000UK).......coceiiinenriiiirecneccn e e 86
7.20. ASSY REAR FLOOR (DYN-2040UK)......cooiiiiiiiiie ettt et obenn s sranens 87
7.21. ASSY FRONT FLOOR (MSB-2030UK) ....cciiiiiiiiicniiciiiccinciiecssiias s esae e aesess st senaaesonis 88
7.22, ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-13007) oottt recsre e assne e 89
7.23. ASSY MAIN BD BASE (LMN-4400UK}) ......ccccoiiiiiniiiiiiciriinies e sierierrsnssosssissssesesessasesesssesersersons g1
7.24. ASSY ELEC BASE (LMN-4500UK) ...coviviiicimie i s s 92
7.25. ASSY DRIVE CONTROL BD (INY-4600) ......cccciiiiiiiiniiiiiiininiii i reesesissisesrasnsssssans a4
. APPENDIX A - ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC ...t e es s cnereem e et g5
B.1 WIRE COLOURS . ...t s s e bttt st e e meins g6
8.2, ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC ..ottt sttt 1ttt bttt e n s sa s s e e s sisosnsbsssaan 95

Ixxii



1. BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

To ensure the safe usage of the product, be sure to read the following before using the product. The
following instructions are intended for the use of QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. After carefully
reading and sufficiently understanding the instructions should any aclivity be carried out on the product.
Only qualified service personnel should carry out maintenance on the product.

Terms such as WARNING!, CAUTION, and IMPORTANT! Are used where an explanation is given which
requires special attention, depending on the potential risk. SEGA is not responsible for injury or damage
caused by use in a manner contrary to the instructions stated in this document. In order to prevent accidents
warning stickers and printed instructions are applied in the places where a potentially hazardous situation
refating to the product could arise. Be sure to comply with these warnings.

WARNING! CAUTION!
Indicates that mishandling the product by Indicates that mishandling the product by

_ disregarding this warning will cause a potentially  disregarding this caution will cause a potentially
- hazardous situation which can result in death or  hazardous situation which can resuit in personal
serious injury. injury and or material damage.

IMPORTANTI
This is cautionary information which should be complied with when handling the product. Indicates that
mishandling the product by disregarding this will cause a polentially hazardous situalion which may not
result in personal injury but-could damage the product.

Be sure to turn off the power and disconnect from the mains supply before working on the machine.
Enstire that the correct fuse(s} Is fitted to the machine,

Details of the correct fusing of the machine are enclosed in the Service Manual.

Ensure that only gualified Service Engineers perform any maintenance work on the machine.

Specification changes, removal of equipment, conversion and/or addition, not designated by SEGA are not
permitted and will invalidate this product's CE conformity,

. The parts of the product also include any warning labels or safely covers for personal protection etc. A
potential hazard will be created if the machine is operated while any parts have been removed. Should any

doors, lids or protective covers be damaged or iost, do not operate the product. SEGA is not liable in any

whatsoever for any injury andfor damage caused by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

Before installing the product, check for the Electrical Specification Sticker, SEGA products have a slicker on

which the electrical specifications are detailed. Ensure that the product is compatible with the power supply
voltage and frequency requirements of the location in which the machine is to be installed.

Install and operate the machine only in places where appropriate lighting is available, allowing warning
stickers to be clearly read.

To ensure maximum safely for both customers and operators, stickers and printed instructions describing
potentially hazardous sittiations are applied to ptaces where accidents could occur. Ensure that where the
product is operated has sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to be read. If any sticker or printed warning
is removed or defaced, do not operate the machine, uniil it has been replaced by an identical item.

When handling the monitor, be very careful. {Applies only to product with monitor)

Some of the monitor (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning off the power some
components are still occasionally subject to high tension voltage. Monitor repair and replacement should be
parformed by qualified service engineers only.



In cases where commercially available monitors and printers are used only the contents relating to this
product are stated in this manual. Some commercially available equipment has functions and reactions not
stated in this manual. Read this manual in conjunction with the specific manual of such equipment.

Descriptions contained herein may be subject to change without prior notification.

The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care. However, should any question arise or
errors be found please contact SEGA.

1.1. INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT
TO THE LOCATION

* Inspection should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPGRTANT!

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a state to aflowing usage immediately after
transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irreguiar situation may arise during transportation preventing
this. Before turning on the power, check the following points to enstre that the product has been transported
safely.

» Are then any dented parts or defects (cuts, etc.) on the external surfaces of the product.?
+ Are castors and leg adjusters present and undamaged?
» Do the power slipply voltage and frequency requirements meet with the local supply?

+ Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unless connected in the correct direction,
connector connections cannat be made successfully. Do not insert connectors forcibly.

* Are all IC’s of each IC BD firmly inserted?

¢ Does the power cord have any cuts or dents?

e Do fuses meet the specified rating?

» Are such units such as monitors, control equipment, ic BD, etc. firmly secured?
s Are all earth wires connected?

» Are all accessories available?

+ Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory keys and/or tools?

1~



CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY CONCERNING WARNING STICKERS

SEGA product has stickers describing the product SEGA product has warning displays on
manufacture number (Serial Number) and stickers, labels or printed instructions
electrical specification. If you require service adhered/attached to or incorporated in the
assistance you will require the Serial Number. places where hazardous situations can arise.
Identical machines may have different parts fitted The warning displays are intended for the
internally. Only by quoting the Serial Number wilf accident prevention of customers and service
the correct parts be identified. personnel, ‘

A T

I
]

=

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION

STICKER
_ SPECIFICATIONS
Installation Space (cm): 164 x 170
Height (cm): 192
Weight (kg): Approx. 513
Power, Max: Rated Voltage (V.AC): 230
Rated Current (A): 5

Note: Descriptions in this manual are subject to change without prior notice.



2. INTRODUCTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES LTD., supported by its experience in electronic high technology of VLSI's,
microprocessors etc. and with a wealth of experience, have for more than 20 years been supplying various
innovative and popular games to the world market. This Service Manual is intended to provide detailed
descriptions together with ail the necessary information covering the general operation of electronic
assemblies, electromechanicals, servicing controls, spare parts, etc. as regards LE MANS TWIN, a new
SEGA product. This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical expertise
especially in IC's, CRT's, microprocessors etc.. Carefully read this manual to acquire sufficlent knowiedge
before working on the machine. Should there be any maifunction, non technical personnel should under no
circumstances touch the interior systems. Should such a situation arise contact the nearest branch listed
below or our head office.

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LTD./ SEGA SERVICE CENTRE
Unit 2 Industrial Estate, :

Leigh Close,

New Malden,

Surrey,

KT3 3NL,

England.

Telephone: +44(0) 181 336 2256

Fax: +44(0) 181 336 1715

SEGA SPAIN

C/ Playa De Liencres,
2-Edificio 3 Londres,
Europa Empresarial Ctra,
Naticnal IV KM.24,
28230 Las Rozas

Madrid

Spain

Telephone: +34(1) 6315000
Fax: +34(1) 6400689



3. INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

' + Instailation and commissioning shotld gniy be carried out by CJUALIFIEDm
] SERVICE PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!

~3.1. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure
that the player can enjoy the game safely.

The game must NOT be installed under the following conditions:
» Oulside, the game is designed for indcor use only,
« [In areas directly exposed to sunlight, high humidity, dust, excessive heat or extreme cold.

» inlocations that would present an obstacle in the case of an emergency l.e. near fire equipment or
emergency exits.

~ « On unstable surfaces or surfaces subject to vibration.

+ Where liquids, other than routine cleaning, may come into contact with the game.
Important:
+ This machine shouid only be instalfed by Qualified Service Personnel,

» Be sure to switch the supply power OFF and remove the mains supply plug from the machine before any
work is carried out on the machine,

¢ Do not attempt to repair the PCB's (Printed Circuit Boards) yourself. This will void the warranty. The
PCB's contain static sensitive devices that couid be damaged.

» Always return a faully part to your distributor with adequate packaging and protection.
¢ When removing the plug from the mains always grasp the plug not the cable.

» Do not use a fuse that does not meet the specified rating.

¢ Make sure all connections are secure before applying power.

~ + Ensure that the mains lead is not damaged. If the mains lead is damaged in any
way there could be a danger of electric shock or a fire hazard.

* IMPORTANT! e Ensure that the power supply is fitted with circuit protection, Using the power
supply without circuit protection is a fire hazard. :




3.2. NAME OF PARTS

BILLBOARD

29" MONITOR

2P COCKPIT

BACKLID A

~
Iy
0
1=
Iy
N

OVERVIEW

[’d- : 5 ] s !\‘ 'n 1
/ ==
: l - . b /
l | - ] lI /f
: : r.i-b i g//
BACKLID B ! el &
L 7 I'E‘ Y
4 . “‘ ]
AC COVER N
AC UNIT
REAR VIEW
Width (cm) Length {cm) Height (cm) Weight (kg)
COCKPIT (per seat) 82 164.5 152 Approx. 231
COIN CHUTE TOWER | 30.5 33 57 Approx. 13.5
BILLBOARD 160 48 40.5 Approx. 30
When Assembled 163.2 170 192 Approx. 513




The machine is supplied with an installation kit. Please ensure the following parts are supplied:

3.3. ACCESSORIES

Ne. { PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION
7 LMN-02000K 1 ASSY BILLBOARD LMN
2 DYN-0300UK 1 ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER UK
3 DYN-0500UK 1 ASSY WIRE COVER UK
4 DYN-0013UK 1 JOINT PIPE
5 DYN-0014UK 2 BILLBOARD HOLDER DAYTONA
6 | DYN-000BXUK | 1 AC COVER B
7 | DYN-0018UK 1 AC COVER C
8 | DYN-0019UK 7 AC COVER D
9 RAL-XXXX-14UK | 1 TIE BRACKET RALLY
10 | 600-6275-0500 | 2 CABLE FIBER OPTIC 5mm x 500cm
11 SAECEQ15 1 CERT OF CONFORMANCE LMN
12 420-6322-02UK 1 SERVICE MANUAL LMN TWIN
13 051019 1 SELF SEAL BAG 9X12.3/4
14 PKD122 1 CARTON INST KIT LMN TWIN
16 | 420-5305-24-15A | 1 SERVICE MANUAL SANWA SAMSUNG
101 | 421-9588 1 SEAT NUMBER NO. 3-8 LMN
102 | 508-5704 1 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON K3L 13)
103 | 540-0006-01 1 WRENCH M4 TMP PRF
104 | 540-0007-01 7 WRENCH M5 TMP PRF
105 | 220-5484 1 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
106 | 540-0009-01 1 WRENCH M8 TMP PRF
107 | 390-5167 2 LAMP 110V 30W
201 | 030-000825-58 16 MBX25 BLT W/S BNP
202 | FS1031 4 M8 WSHR 250D FLT BNP
203 | 030-000820-5 4 M8X20 BLT W/S PAS
204 | 000-P00408-WB | 10 | M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS BNP
205 | FX0400 12 | M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP
206 | FX0011 3 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP
207 | FX0258 4 M8 WSHR 220D FLT BZP
208 | FXD431 5 M4X12 MSCR POS| PAN BNP
209 | FX0404 5 M4 WSHR SPR BNP
210 | F51009 5 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP
N
=

ltems 103, 104 & 106 - Tamper-proof TORX wrenches.




TPt

When returning the GAME BOARD foma-pair or reﬁa?cement, be sure to p“aEkage
the entire ASSY SHIELD CASE in the original card transit box - THERE ARE NO
USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE,

+ Failure to return the GAME BOARD in this manner may invalidate the warranty.

e
——

IMPORTANTI

"CHECK SIDE" Displa

FILTER BOARD

Wrap the ASSY SHIELD CASE with the packaging material and put it in the original transit box as shown.

Putting it upside down or packing otherwise in the manner not shown can damage the GAME BOARD and
. paris. ‘



3.4. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

!I « Perform the assembly by following the procedure herein stated. Failure to comply
o with the instructions, for example, inserting the plug into an outlet at a stage not
4 mentioned in this manual can cause an electric shock

+ Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a complex

machine, erroneous assembling can cause damage to the machine, or

WARN[NG! malfunction to occur.

* Do not attempt to complete this work alone, a minimum of 2 people are required.

[« Assembly should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

_ When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following 7 item sequence
' STEP1  ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT

STEP 2 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
STEP 3 INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

STEP 4 INSTALLING THE AC COVERS (WIRING COVERS)

STEP & CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY

STEP 6 TURNING THE POWER ON

STEP 7 ASSEMBLY CHECK

Note that the parts contained within the instaliation kit are required for the assembly work.

« Fit all fixings loosely first as detailed in step 1, then position ail components before
A finally tightening fixings at step 2.

CAUTION!




IMPORTANTI

1.

3.4.1. ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT

PERSONNEL,

Tl —" i i—

|

——
e

Place the two cockpits side by side. Position
the 1P cabinet, which has the IEC inlet at the
left hand side when viewed facing the
monitor. STICKER L is attached to the back
of the 1P cabinet and STICKER R on the
back of the 2P cabinet

Install the coin chute tower in between both
cabinets. Open the coin chute door and the
cash door and secure with the 4 hexagon
bolts from inside the doors. At this time, make

~ sure the bolts are only loosely fitted.

Install the joint pipe on the rear-side of both
cabinets by securing with 4 hexagon bolts, at
this time foosely.

STICKER L

[« This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE ”

1P.COCKPIT

\/

HEXAGH BOLT(black) {4} /

E3% 25, using FLAT TASHER




3.4.2, SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

* Make sure all of the leg adjusters are in contact with the floor. If théy are not the
A machine may move and cause injury. This operation requires 2 people.

CAUTION!
+ This operation should only"be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE o
PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!

er—

This machine has eight castors and eight leg adjusTers. When the installation po"sition is decided. Unscrew
the leg adjusters so that they raise each caster a minimum of 5mm from the floor. Make sure the machine is
levei.

1. Move the machine to the instailation position. LEG ADJUSTER
When installing against or close to a wall, be
sure to allow an adequate space to allow the
player access to the machine.

2. Make the leg adjusters contact the fioor.
Adjust using a spanner as shown below so
that a minimum of 5mm exists between the
casters and the floor. Make additional
adjustment so that the machine is level.

3. Slide the joint plate onto the shafts of the ig ] . . i
indicated leg adjusters, Tighten the lock nut .
on all 8 leg adjusters. This will secure the joint |

plate. 3 5

Attach the
joint plate

gy
-
-
-y

Secure the joint plate
by fastening the nuts JOIHT PLATE

and thé bottoas of leg
adjusters.

: 01N PLATE
After securing the leg adjuster bolts, fuily tighten all boits temporarily attached in STEP 1 above.



Ensure adequate ventilation is maintained as detailed below

Approx. 20cm

12



2 + One person alone cannot perform the installation of the billboard assembly. Seek

CAUTION!
' » This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE T
PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!

3.4.3. INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

assistance before attempting this operation

When this part is delivered the billboard plate is fitted to the upper billboard assembly. Ensure the machine
has been installed as in the previous section before starting this assembly.

1.

Remove the screws holding the Corner £dge Upper in position. Remove the Corner Edge Upper and
place it and the screws in a safe place.

Carefully slide out the Upper Billboard Plate. This part is easily damaged. Place it in a safe place.
Remove the 3 truss head screws holding the Billboard Assembly together. Lift up the Upper Biliboard
and remove the 2 Lamp Lids.

Place the Billboard Assembly on to the two Cockpits. Secure in place using 4 hexagon bolts. Take care
not to damage the Lamp Units. You may find it easier fo temporarily remove the Lamp Units.

- Connect the 3 electrical connectors to the Roof Lids of the cockpits.

Securely altach the earth lead to the earthing stud in the 1P cockpit roof.

Fit the 2 Billboard Holders to the rear of the Biliboard Assembly and secure to the Roof Lids using a total
of 8 hexagon baoits,

HEYAGOH BOLT{black) (4EA)

» ﬂx%.uulm FLAT WASIER

BILLBOARD HOLDER

UBX 25, using FLAT WASUER ©
{SLC-0006

TRUSS SCREY (3
N{Xx8

ASSEMBLING THE BILLEOARD



3.4.4. INSTALLING THE AC COVERS (WIRING COVERS)

et ——

e Be sure that the machine is not connected to the mains supply before atte_nfpting
A this operation
CAUTON! F
[{+ This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
@ PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!

The AC Wire Covers is used for p"r'c')-t'ecting the interconnecting wiring and the fibre opri'(';“cables. When
carrying out this operation be very careful so as not to trap any wire between the covers. Pay attention when
handiing the fibre optic cables as excessive bending may cause damage.

1. Aftach AC Cover A to the rear of the cabinet using 5 screws.

2. Make all the wiring connections between the two cockpits and the Coin Chute Tower. The wiring
connectors are colour coded and cannot be fitted into the wrong size connectors. Do not force any
connectors together,

3. Connect the earth wires between the two AC Brkts, the AC Covers and the Coin Chute Tower.

4. Insert the fibre optic cables info the fibre optic connectors. Ensure that the “RX” connection on the 1P
- cockpit is connected to the “TX” connector on the 2P cockpit. The other fibre optic connects the *TX"
connector of the 1P cockpit to the "RX” connector of the 2P cockpit. )

5. Insert AC Cover B into AC Cover A from above and secure using 2 screws. Be sure not fo trap any
cables. :

6. Secure AC Cover C and AC Cover D using 4 screws each.

SCREN{black) (4)
MA{XB w/flat & spring vashers

WL oy
===y

AC OOVER D

AC COVER B DEy

& ‘ l

SCREW(black) (2) . ﬁ '
MiXB w/flat & spring washers )i =1 I l
:L‘ S| £
L iy ]
&, LJ I ’
v

R | "vd l e
AC COVER A ‘\h’& /& [__-".—"-‘,

v
R A4 SCREN(black) (1)
SCRE¥(black) (5) > «3»—/’1“73‘:%“ & spring washers
MEXB w/flat & spring washers

14



3.4.5. CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY

2 » This operation may only be carried out once the machine has been completely

assembied.
WARNING! {
. e This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE 1
@ PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!

The AC Unit is located on the rear of the 1P
cockpit. Using the power lead supplied connect
this to the mains socket at the wall.

- IH

B )

POWER LEAD ‘@
T

T0 SOCKET OUTLET

EC SOCKET

15



3.4.6. TURNING THE POWER ON

+ This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.,

e

IMPORTANT!

- Turning the AC Units main switch on will cause the machine to start the POWER ON check and the
NETWORK check automatically.

Wlth the POWER ON check, the steering wheel will move, then centre. In this check the values of the V.R.
inside the control panel are checked. If the steering is touched or prevented from moving during this check
then the reaction system will be removed. There will be no feedback to the player during gameplay.

During the POWER ON check each cockpit will display the Game Assignments relating to that cockpit.

If the POWER ON check does not follow the above procedure, switch off the machine, wait a few second
and switch the power back on.

During NETWORK check “NETWORK CHECKING" flashes on the screen. When the NETWORK check is
finished the DEMO mode will appear on the screen. After 10 seconds, if the NETWORK check is not
compiete, check the fibre optic cable connections.

/COMM MODE; OO0 \

COMM SIZE: XK
COMMNODE:  XXXX
NODE D KK
RECV STAT: HKHHX
SEND STAT: HAXKAK

EPROM ST: O

CHEGKING NETWORK

The steering wheel tumns lef / right automaticaly.

- /

16



IMPORTANT!

In the TEST MODE, ensure that the assembly has been compTeted satisfactorily and the IC BD is

3.4.7. ASSEMBLY CHECK

+ This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL. .

functioning correctly (refer to Section 5.2)

Perform the foliowing tests:

MEMORY TEST
/ MEMORY TEST \
<ROM>
ICOt GOOD IC 02 GOOD - 1C03 GOOD  IC B4 GOOD
IC05 GOOD IC06 GOOD  1C07 GOOD  IC 08 GOOD
IC08 GOOD Ici0 GOOD  IC11 GOOD € 12 GOOD
IC 17 GOOD IC 18 GOOD IC 18 GOOD  IC 20 GOOD
<RAM>
IC17G00D  IC18GOOD I 84 GOOD
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT
INPUT TEST
/ INPUT TEST \
‘ PLAYER 1
up OFF
DOWAY oFe
BUTTON#1 OFF
BUTTON#? OFF
START OFF
COIN CHUTER! OFF
CGIN CHUTE#? OFF
SERVICE OFF
TEST OFF
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
DIPSWITCH OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
VOLUME . \4 ,
AD_17C V
An—z 23 L i ]
AD_302 [y i 1

\ PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT /

Selecling the MEMORY TEST on the TEST MENU
screen tests the on-board memory automatically.

The status of the Game Board is satisfactory if all of
the iCs show GOOD.

" Selecting the INPUT TEST on the TEST MENU

17

screen enters the menu to test the VRs and
switches.

Press each switch to check its operation. If the
display changes to “ON" when the switch is
activated, the wiring connections are satisfactory.
Check the display of the VR value for the steering
wheel, and accelerator & brake pedals. If the VR
values are not satisfactory, some adjustment is
required.

Refer to Sections 3.6.1 & 3.6.2.




OUTPUT TEST

/ OUTPUT TEST

START OFF
VIEW § QFF
VIEW 2 OFF

LEADER OFF
> EXIT

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

\_

\

SOUND TEST

/ SOUND TEST

SE (AUTO)
SE (MANUAL)
ENGINE
MUSIC

> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTCN
\ AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

/

/

Selecting the OUTPUT TEST on the TEST MENU
screen enters the menu to test the lamps,

Perform lamp tests to ensure the connections to the
lamps and the lamps themselves are working
satisfactorily.

Selecting the SOUND TEST on the TEST MENU
screen enters the menu to test that the audio system
connections and the sound ROMS are working
satisfactorily.

Check that sound is being emitted from each
speaker correctly and that the sound volume Is
appropriate.

18



C.R.T.TEST

/

C.RT.TEST 172

RED

GREEN

BLUE

WHITE

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

\

------------

=N

C.R.T. TESY 2/2

2/

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

S0 b b3yt 44110 Sedodod i AL

&

4

Selecting the C.R.T. TEST on the TEST MENU
screen enters the menu used to help adjust the
monitor,

Although the monitor is set up at the time of
shipment from the factory, it may be necessary to
adjust the settings as environmentai conditions can
affect the picture. Refer to the Service Manual
relevant to the monitor (supplied with this game) i
adjustments are required.

Use the Demagnetising Switch on the VTS assembly
to remove any colour distortions from the screen
(refer to Section 5.1).

Perform the above inspections aiso at the time of monthly inspections,

19



3.4.8. MOVING THE MACHINE _
: » When moving the machine, be sure to remove the p plug from the power supply.

Moving the machine with the plug inserted can cause the power cord to be
damaged, resulting in a fire or electric shock,

» When moving the machine, retract the leg adjusters fully and ensure the casters
make contact with the floor. During movement pay careful attention so that the
casters or leg adjusters do not damage any other cabling laid on the floor. Such
damage could resutlt in a fire or electric shock.

CAUTION! |

« This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
@ PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

T

20



3.5. FUSES

+ Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from
the supply before attempting the replacement of any fuse.

WARNING!
» FUSES should only be replaced by"aUALlFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

There are a number of fuses used on this machine to protect the user and the machine from damage. Only
replace the fuse once you have remove the cause of its failure. Detailed below is a list of the fuses used,
their location and if relevant P.C.B. reference:

PART NUMBER LOCATION TYPE & DETAILS QTY
838-11986 Moter Drive BD, Ref F1 7A 250V 32mm T Glass 1 per BD
| 838-11855(CE)-01 | Conn, SSR BD, Ref F1 5A 250V 20mm T Glass 1 per BD
1 838-11650~ Eq. Pwr Amp, Ref F1 BA 250V 20mm T Glass 1 per BD
400-5330-02 Sw Regu M3, Ref F1 4A 250V 20mm T Ceramic 1 per BD
514-5078-10000 EP1302, IEC inlet 10A 250V 20mm T Ceramic 1 per Game
514-5078-5000 EP1334, fuse holder on 5A 250V 20mm T Ceramic 1 per AC bracket
AC Bracket
514-5080-10000UK | 600-6907-02UK 10A 250V 32mm T Ceramic 1 per wire harness
WIRE HARN 12.5V FUSE
EXT on LMN-4500UK

There are aiso fuses located on the Monitor PCB. Refer to the relevant Monitor manual supplied to
reference these fuses. -

21



3.6. MAINTENANCE

3.6.1. HANDLE MECHA
: F This unit is a heavy itemnwgighing approximafa;-%kg. Be sure to take care

when performing this task.

+ Immediately after the game is finished, the motor may still be very hot. When
performing this work, wait for the motor to coo! off.

CAUTION!
e This operation should oniy be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
@ | PERSONNEL.
IMPORTANT!

Using the test mode, if the Steering Wheel's V.R. variations are not within the allowable limit, the V.R.
installation position requires adjustment or the V.R. needs replacement. Also be sure to apply grease every
3 months.

3.6.1.1.REMOVING THE HANDLE MECHA
1. Turn the POWER switch OFF.

2. Remove a total of 4 tamperproof screws from
both sides of the Control Panel and 2 nylon
hexaganal bolts from underneath the Control
Panel,

3. Wiring connectors are connected inside the
Control Panel. Carefully withdraw the Control
Panel in a manner so as not to damage the
wiring.

4. Disconnect the wiring connectors.

NYLON BOLT (2
MBX20

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (black) (6)
M8 30

22



IMPORTANT/| » This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE

WARNING!
» After the replacement or adjustment of the V.R. be sure to set the Centre of

3.6.1.2.REPLACING AND ADJUSTING THE V.R.

» Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit.

Steer in the DRIVE BOARD TEST.

PERSONNEL.

3.6.1.2.1.TO CHECK THE VALUE OF THE V.R.

The Steering Wheel's RH side V.R. is for the Game Board & Drive Control, and the LH side V.R. is for the
Motor Drive Board. Check the V.R. value on the Test Mode screen.

Normally, the V.R. value for the Game Board & Drive Control is shown on the Test Mode screen. To chack
"~ the V.R. value for the Motor Drive Board, follow the procedure below.

1.

Remove the Control Panel.

2. Disconnect the wiring connectors {3P yellow, 3P red) of both Variable Resistors.

3. Swap over the wiring connectors so that the V.R, for the Motor Drive is connected into the Game Board
& Drive Control input.

4. The Steering Wheel value on the INPUT TEST mode screen in the Test Mode will be the V.R. value for
the Motor Drive Board.

5. After making V.R. adjustments, re-connect the connectors in the original manner.

Left Centre Position Right
For Game Board & Drive Control less than 30H 7DH ~ 83H more than COH
For Motor Drive Board tess than 30H 7DH - 83H more than COH
3.6.1.2.2.TO REPLACE THE V.R.

1. Use a 1.5mm A/F hex key ¥.R._for Wotor Dyive BD {3P yellow Connggtor YR fo 80 & Drive Control 3P red Commector
to release the gear whesl 20-573 or 220-5484 FR0-5373 o 2R0-348
from the V.R. shaft and

. siide off.
2. Release the VR Bracket
from the maln ring on the SRV 2
Mecha assembly. WX 12, w/iTat e
spring v r ; ~

3. Release the jam nut holding D T WAXH, /i ok
the V.R. onto the VR Lo IR Spring sashers
Bracket. 4y :

4. After replacement, check

the V.R. value setting in the
Test mode.

23




3.6.1.2.3.TO ADJUST THE V.R.

1. Using a spanner, loosen the 2 hexagon bolts holding the VR Bracket onto the main ring on the Mecha
assambly,

2. Move the VR Bracket away from the centre shaft's gear so that the teeth un-mesh.
3. Adjust the rotation of the free V.R. to obtain the correct value shown above.

4. Mesh the gears back together so that ~0.5mm of backlash is obtained and tighten the VR Brackel’s
fixing screws.

5. After adjustment, check the V.R. value setting In the Test mode.

3.6.1.3.GREASING

Apply greasing to the gear portions once every 3 APPLY GREASING
months. .

(Recommended grease: 090-0044 GREASE NET
300g ~ Shell Auto Grease)

24



A

3.6.2.2.ADJUSTMENT OF THE V.R.
Loosen the 2 screws that secure the VR bracket and swing out so as to un-mesh the gears.
Adjust the VR so that the lower limit for the padal is obtained (seen in INPUT TEST).
Mesh the gears together so that a maximum of +0.5mm backiash is obtained.

Tighten the fixing screws.

Check the upper and lower VR values in INPUT TEST and adjust again if necessary so that the limits
are cbtained.

3.6.2.3.GREASING
Remove the 4 Hex bolts holding the ACCEL & BRAKE ASSY onto the pedal base and withdraw
carefully.
Disconnect the wiring connectors, remove the earth tag and move the assembly to a place where it may
be worked on easily.
Remove the 4 tamper-proof screws that secure the PEDAL COVER and move it forward to gain access
to the inside.
Remove the PEDAL SHAFT from its housing at the base of both the Accelerator and Brake pedals. Be
careful as the pedals have a heavy-duty torsion spring acting on them and this will throw the pedais
forwards uniess restrained.
Lubricate each part and reassemble, taking care with the pedal springs. Replacement is the reverse of
removal. Be sura to reconnect the earth tag.

BRAKE PEDAL ACCEL. PEDAL ) GREASING

GREASING
Accel, side & Drake side
Torsion Sprlng part

GREASING
Accel. side & Brake side
Gear part

PEDAL SHAFT

using K12 TAMPERPROOF SCREW (black)
spring washer 4) Wix8 GREASING

Pedal Shaft removed as per (@ above.

26



3.6.3. SHIFTER

+ Never touch place;ather than those speciﬁed?ouching places other than those
‘g _ specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from

the supply before attempting the replacement of any lamp.
CAUTION!
[+ Lamps should only be replaced by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANTI

If the shifter's microswitch requires replacement, follow the procedure below to replace it
1. Turn off power to the machine and remove the plug from the wall socket.

2. Remove the four screws and lift out the shifter.

3. Disconnect the wiring connector and the earth tag to the shifter.

4

Replacement is the reverse of removal. Be sure to re-connect the earth tag and position the shifter so
that the test DOWN is above the shift lever,

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (biack) (4)
M3X 16

CONNECTOR

To replace the microswitch, proceed as follows: ;;p::g«; SCRER (2}
1. Disconnect the wiring connectors from the 7
switch to be replaced. | ? GREASING
2. Remove the 2 tapping screws to remove the
-microswitch,

Be sure to apply lubrication as directed in the service
interval section. Refer to Section 3.10.

MICROSWITCH
509-5704 FIG. 12.2

27



3.6.4. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP AND OTHER LAMPS

» Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from

the supply before attempting the replacement of any lamp.

WARNING!
* Lamps should only be replaced by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL,

IMPORTANTI :

Open the billboard as shown to replace the fluorescent lamps and leader lamps.,

LAP LID

(Remove to replace lamps)
/\ @

TRUSS SCREW {(3)
M4 x8

"“""RE‘”’C”” S iy '/

LAP 110V 30K ) \

390-5167

28



3.7. TROUBLESHOOTING

[+ These procedures should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL,
IMPORTANTI

If a problem occurs, first check the wiring connections.

PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES

Whaen the main switch |} The power is not ON. Firmly insert the plug into the outlet.
is turned ON, the
machine is not

activated

Make sure that the power supply/voltage are
correct.

Incorrect power sourcelvoliage.

AC Unit CIRCUIT PROTECTION First, remove the cause of overcurrent and
DEVICE (ie; fuse) was activated due to an | reinstate the circuit protection dsvice to its
instantaneous overcurrent. originat status,

Then identify the cause of the fault on the
item which caused the overcurrent & fix.

Incorrect monitor adjustment. Make appropriate adjusiments. Refer to the
monitor service manual supplied with the

machine.

The colour image on
the screen is incorrect

Make sure that the power supply and voltage
are correct.

The on-screen image
of {he monitor sways
and/or shrinks

The power source and voltage are not
correct,

Sound volume adjusiment is not correct. Adjust the volume setling on the VTS

bracket. Section 5.1.

Sound is not emitted

Malfunctioning BD and Amp., Perform Sound Test to check it. Section 5.2,

Connector connection is incorrect Check connector connection from Base lo

Speaker
Operation of Accel & V.R. position deviated Adjust V.R. value in the test mode. Seclions
Brake Pedals are not i 52&36.2

satisfactory

VR malfunctioning Replace the V.R. Seclion 3.6.2.

ADJUST GEAR's engagement is not
correct

Adjust the engagement of ADJUST GEAR.
Section 3.6.2.

SHIFT LEVER
doesn't operate
satisfactorily

Switch malfunctioning Replace the switch. Section 3.6.3

Steering Wheel Power ON check not performed correctly. | Turn off power and then turn it back on

reaction strength is
incorrect,
Deviation of Centra

again,
Complete the power on check

VR positien deviated,.

Adjust V.R. value in the test mode. Seclion
3.6.1.

V.R. malfunctioning

Replace V.R. Section 3.6.1.

Steering Wheel Reaction Mecha's secular change Change Drive Control BD DIP SW setting.
reaciion sirength is Section 3.8.3.

insufficient

No Steering Wheel Connector Connection is incorrect Check connector connection from Base to
Reaction Handle,

The Motor Drive BD fuse is blown due o

momentary overload

Replace the Motor Drive BD Fuse. Section
3.5.4

The fluorescent lamp
does nat light up

Fiuvorescent lamp needs replacement

Replace the flucrescant lamp. Section 3.6.4.

The connector is disconnected

Check conhnector connections in the billboard
case. Section 3.6.4.

The LEADER lamp
does not light up

The famp neéds replacement.

Replace the lamp. Seclion 3.6.4.

The connector is disconnected

Check connector connections in the billboard
casa. Seclion 3.6.4.

Interactive play is not
possible

Communication cable is disconnected

Connect the cable.

Cable connections are not correct

Connect the cable correctly. Section3.9,

Setltings for communication play are not

correct

Ensura that GAME ASSIGNMENTS seitings
are correct. Sections 5.1, & 3.8.3.

29




3.8. GAMEBOARD AND DRIVE CONTROI. BOARD

s Turn off the mains power and remove thempower cord before opening the
machine,

WARNING! H

: + The GAME BOARD should not require any work to be carried out upon it. All
seitings and tests can be achieved without access to the GAME BOARD.

IMPORTANT! ||+ All work to be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

3.8.1. REMOVING THE GAME BOARD
To remove the GAME BOARD use the following procedure.
» Turn the power to the machine off and remove the plug from the wall outlet.
+» Remove the two M8x16 Mushroom Head Tamperproof screws from the rear floor.
-« Remove the 4 screws from the fock cover.
. Using the key supplied unicck the rear floor.

» Lift the seat unit up and rotate it backwards, Lay a protective covering on the fioor before you allow the
seat unit to rest on the floor.

« Disconnect the wiring connections and the fibre optics from the FILTER BOARD.

» Remove the 4 screws holding the SHIELD CASE ASSY in place.

« Withdraw the SHIELD CASE partially from the base and turn over gently.

¢« Remove the 4 screws holding the SHIELD CASE BRKTs from the underside of the SHIELD CASE.
+ Disconnect the earth tag. .

» Lift the SHIELD CASE gently out. Always package the entire ASSY SHIELD CASE {LMN-4600) in the
originat card transit box - THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE,

SHIELD CASE ASSY

MUSHROOM HEAD SCREY (2)
M8 X 16 CHROME

30



3.8.2. COMPOSITION OF THE GAME BOARD
GAME BOARD LE MANS 24 (833-13169)

Screw (16)

H3X 55, using flat & '
spring washers Screw (1)
M3X35, using flat

/l/ /!\ . spring washers

~

ITEM NUMBER PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 837-12874 MODEL 3 STEP 1.5 CPU BOARD

2 837-12875 MODEL 3 8TEP 1.5 VIDEO BOARD
3 834-13160 ROM BD LEMANS 24

4 837-11861 MODEL 3 COMM BD COM

31



IMPORTANT!

3.8.3. DRIVE CONTROL BOARD DIP 1 SETTING

« The Drive Control Board is held in the small shield case underneath the front
floar. Only change the DIP settings on position 1, 2 & 3of DIP 1. Do not change

the DIP settings on DIP 2.

+ All work to be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL,

—
e

The Steering Wheel's reaction force is controlled by the position of the first 3 swilches on DIP 1.

1. To gain access to the Drive Control Board, remove the front floor as described in Section 3.8.1, then
remove the 5 screws and slide off the small shield case lid.

MOTOR DRIVE BD

2. The Steering Wheel reaction force is determined

DRIVE

CONTROL BD

by the binary switch position pattern as
described in the table below,

v v ¥ X o x % x x.

BIEEHHB

2 3 4

5 6 7 8

DIP 1

SCREW  (5)

M§ X8, w/flat &
spring washers

ELEC BASE

|l

O 1, O

-]

C=)b1P5wz
o [HEIBH 05w

A

DRIVE CONTROL BD (838-11967)

POSITION 1 POSITION 2 POSITION 3 REACTION FORCE
OFF OFF OFF LIGHT
ON OFF OFF t
OFF ON OFF f
ON ON OFF FACTORY SETTING
OFF OFF ON
ON OFF ON |
OFF ON ON 4
ON ON ON HEAVY

32




3.8.4. REPLACEMENT OF MOTOR DRIVE BD FUSE

e

TF- Switch off all power power to the machine and remove wve the piug from the wall outlet
Ti » Be sure to use the specified rating of fuse {refer to Section 3.5)
* Al work to be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

e

WARNING!

| i —
S— ra—— ——— —— e ——t—rre

Access is obtained as described in Section 3.8.3.

| © Y] O O A D@
FUSE (REFER TO
FUSES SECTION) = E
® ®
- 00 T o

MOTOR DRIVE BD (838-11966)

33



3.9. COMMUNICATION PLAY

N\ + Linking machines should cnly be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL. '

IMPORTANT!

For this game, 2 machines can be connected together, allowing a total of 4 simultaneous players.

3.9.1. INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

1. When linking a number of machines, be sure e
to supply sufficient power for the m
correspanding number of machines. The per [ n
unit standard is 230V (ac), 5A.
2. Due to the length of the communication eI |
cables the distance between each machine
must be less than 0.2m x
1]
S
APPROXIMATELY 0. 2m
~
l!i n
>T n
1 "l @ [l
——

3.9.2. CONNECTION OF THE COMMUNICATION CABLES
The following procedure is to be used when a twin machine needs to be connected to another twin machine
1. Remove AC COVER B by remove the 4 screws and sliding upwards.
- 2. Remove the HOLE LID nearest to the machine that is to be connected to by removing the two screws.

3. Feeding the fibre optic cable through the hole connect the machines together as per the following
diagrams.

TRUSS' HEAD SCREW {2EA}

X8, w/TTat & spring
washers

34



» The fibre optic cables are used for communication purposes, Take extreme

care. Excessive bending of these cables will cause unrepairable damage to

them.
IMPORTANT! :
R
IR syl Iz T Fy Rl |z ¥ %
l' ‘l L J 1. J ! T = | L ]
M
Lk R Y RO R R
CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET
CAR 1 _CAR 2 CAR1 CARZ CAR3 CAR
2P LINK
! 4P LINK
Ccj &1Tx o

[5] Rx

O

== Ol

Apply Seat No. Stickers in a manner corresponding to 1,2,3 up to 4 from the leftmost machine.

35




3.9.3. SETTINGS FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY

e « During linked play, if communications are interrupted, ali games will be
interrupted whilst a NETWORK CHECK is carried out.

IMPORTANT!

To set the machines up for linked play follow this procedure.
1. Put all machines to be linked intoc TEST MODE.

2. Select GAME ASSIGNMENTS of each machine.

3. Setthe COMMUNICATION MODE of the leftmost machine to MASTER.

4, Setthe COMMUNICATION MODE of all other machines to SLAVE. _

5, Setthe CAR NUMBER of the lefimost machine to 1, the next 2 and so on. Ensure no machines have
the same CAR NUMBER.

6. Exit TEST MODE on all machines, a NETWORK CHECK wili now be performed automatically.

7. If no problem is apparent ali machines will now enter ADVERTISE MODE and linked play wiil be
available.

3.9.4. COMMUNICATION PLAY TEST MODE

Communication play test mode:

Pressing the TEST BUTTON during the initialisation check at the time of turning the power on causes only
that particular seat (where the TEST BUTTON was pressed) to enter test mode. Prassing the TEST
BUTTON during normal operation causes all of the other seats to enter test mode as well. Exit from test
mode at each seat. Exiling from the test mode causes that paricular seat to start checking for a network
attomatically.

Network check:

The network check is performed at the time of turning the power on, or exiting from test mode. During the
network check, if any seat is in test mode or has a communication wiring fault, non-iinked independent play
will be possible after 2 minutes of network checking. Communication play will not be possible untij the fault
is cured.

36



3.10. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION

The items listed below require periodic check and maintenance to reta
and ensure safe operation;

e — ———————————

Be sure to check annLTa-ﬁy to see if the power cords are damaged. Tﬁgp!ug is

securely inserted and that there is no dust in the interior of the machine or
between the sacket and the power cord. Using the product in an unclean
condition may cause a fire or electric shock. '

in the performance of the machine

WARNING! B i
. » Periodic checks sho?kiﬁly be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE
@ PERSONNEL,

IMPORTANTI! | . . _ _
DESCRIPTION WHAT TO CHECK INTERVAL
HANDLE MECHA Check the V.R. value Monthly

Check adjust gear engagement | Every 3 months
Greasing of gears Every 3 months
ACCELERATOR & BRAKE Check the V.R. value Monthiy
Check adjust gear engagement { Every 3 months
Greasing of gears Every 3 months
SHIFT LEVER Check SW Monthiy
Greasing Every 3 months
MONITOR Clean screen Weekly
Check adjustment . Monthiy
SEAT Rail greasing Monthiy
GAME BD Memory Test Monthly
Game Assignments Monthly
INTERIOR Clean Annually
POWER SUPPLY CORD Check condition Annually
CABINET SURFACE Clean As required
CONTROL PANEL Lamp operation Manthiy
Check switch operation Monthly
| COIN MECHANISM Check SW (If Fitted) Monthiy

37



4. HOW TO PLAY

The following explanations apply when the product is functioning satisfactorily. Should there be any
differences, there may be a fault. Look into the cause of the fault and eliminate the cause thereof to ensure
satisfactory operation. :

During the ADVERTISE mode, the View Change button and Start button Lamp light up periodically. When
power to the machine is on, the Billboard's fluorescent lamp is always lit. The Leader Lamp (below the
fluorescent lamp} flashes periodically. During the ADVERTISE mode, sound is emitted from all of the
Speakers, Moe!

1. Getin the Cockpit. The seat can be adjusted in forwards and backwards. The Lever is located on the
lower right (facing the screen) of the Seat. Pull this Lever to make adjustments,

2. Insert a coin{s). Number of coins is displayed on the lower left of the screen. Inseriing one play worth
of coin(s) causes the SELECT screen to be displayed.
Up to 9 credils can be counted at one time. Coins inserted after counting 9 credits will neither be
cotunted nor returned. Credits will not be displayed in the SELECT mode and during the game play

: (credits are dispiayed only during ADVERTISE mode).

3. The linked seats will accept entry anytime when coins are inserted into any seat (free entry system).
However, this system does not allow for entering _the Sprint Race.

4. Select your choice in order of COURSE, CAR, and TRANSMISSION. Turn the Steering Wheel to
choose and make the selection by stepping on the Accelerator Pedal,
When the selection mode is displayed, countdown starts. When countdown becomes zero, the type of
car and transmission being selected will automatically be determined.

Credit Button Steering Wheel

Start Buttor;\ ‘ | ' /—
O
I\ e/ V)

®
b_m

()

D

ccelerator Pedal

View Change N /
Buttons
Brake Pedal

<COURSES> Select from among the following 3 courses:

» SARTHE COURSE interactive play :to compete in the 24 hour race mode.
+» SARTHE COURSE Sprint Race : to finish the specified number of faps.
*» CITY COURSE Sprint Race : to finish the specified humber of laps.

38



<TYPE OF CAR> Select from among the foliowing 6 types (details are stated below):

10.

1.

12.

NISMO GTR LM NISSAN
FERRARI F40 GTE
McLAREN BMW - F1 GTR
PORSCHE 911 GT1
SAUBER C9 - MERCEDES
MAZDA 7878

Select and decide between either AT (Automatic Transmission) or MT {Manual Transmission), and the
race starts. (For the same type of car, the maximum speed in MT Is slightly faster than in the case of
AT.)

When the race starts, the View Change buttons light up, indicating that the selection of view may be
changed at any time. When participating in the race, every time passing the other car, that particular
seat’s Leader Lamp flashes. The steering wheel is subject to reaction and load forces in relation to the
playing conditions {crashes, skidding, going off-course, etc), Nete2

A new system is adopted for the increase and decrease of time. One factor is that BONUS TIME is
awarded as in conventional games upon finishing a course lap. The other factor is that passing other
cars (including CPU) increases time and on the contrary, the player car time decreases when other car
passes the player car. The player can enjoy competing with the opponents by trying to increase his
time and decrease the opponent's time.

When the race starts, the limited time period decreases., Passing the other car including the CPU
before time becomes 0 increases the player's time, and on the other hand, the player's time decreases
if the other car passes his car. In addition, since BONUS TINE is awarded every time a course lap is
finished, the player can continue game by increasing the remaining time as above.

The race which has the communication race and sprint race is intended for the 24 hour race mode
within the time limit, and also for finishing the specified number of laps. '

The race participants who finish the 24 hour race are allowed to take the BONUS COURSE. Finishing
the Goal Line within the time limit ends the game. Also, the game is over when the limited time
becomes 0 (this applies to all courses).

After one game is finished, CONTINUE play worth of credits remaining enables the player to continue
play from that status.

If the player accomplishes a 24 hour race or finishes the specified number of laps, and if his resuits are
excellent, he can register his name. Turn the steering wheel to the left and right to choose characters,
and step on the Accelerator Pedal to determine the selection.

Note 1: During Advertise, setting to SOUND OUTPUT OFF is possible.
Note 2: Steering wheel load strength can be changed.

39



Sarthe Course (Interactive Play):

Time Elapse .
Course Record gy eBe 2 TOTAL POSITION
1'09 " 984 ho il
Lap Time ‘ N
g ] EH] N - '
B 1177777 TIME LEFT GET TIME!

2 112" 245

COURSE MAP

RN

SPEEDOMETER

TOTAL POSITION
TIME LEFT

78

Course Record

1'09 " 984
Total Time

2'30" 022

COURES MAP

287 Km AT/

N\

SPEEDOMETER

40



Racing Cars:
Basic handling characteristics of the 6 different cars:

NISMO GTR LM - NISSAN FERRARI F40 GTE

Best acceleration of all the cars, but most suitable The most characteristic handling feature of this car
for beginners. is its easily-controlled four-wheel drift. Easy to drive.

McLAREN BMW -~ F1 GTR PORSCHE 911 GT1

The best balanced car, enabling the playsrto really A well-balanced supercar with a high top speed.
get the best from its driving experience. Look out for those corners!

SAUBER C9 - MERCEDES MAZDA 787B

A high performance racer particularly suited to the The most difficult car to drive weli, but when it is, it is
expert player. The Merc is fast if driven skilfully. the fastest of the six.

41



5. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5.1.

EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY
Use the switches on the VTS o enter the TEST MODE. This will allow you to carry out post instalfation and

pericdic checks and adjustments. The following section details the function of each of the tests:

*« Bevery careful about entering TEST MODE. If the machine you wish to test is
linked to other machines, exiting test on your machine will cause a network chack

IMPORTANTI to be carried out. This will disable all other machines finked to it,
ITEM DESCRIFTION INTERVAL | REFERENCES
INSTALLATION OF | When the machine is installed perform the Monthly
THE MACHINE following checks:
» Check to see that each setting is as per the 5.2
standard settings input at the time of
shipment.
« Inthe INPUT TEST mode, check each 522
switch and V.R.
» Inthe QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of 523
the lamps.
e in the MEMORY TEST mode check all of 5.2 1
the IC’s on the IC BD.
MEMORY * On the TEST MENU screen choosing the Monthly 521
MEMORY TEST aliows self test to be
performed. In this test RAM & ROM are
tested.
PERIODIC CHECKS | Periodically perform the following Monthly
+ MEMORY TEST. 5.2:1
* Ascertain each setting. 5.2
« [it the INPUT TEST mode, test the control 5.2.2
devices.,
¢ Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of 5.2.3
. the lamps.
CONTROL SYSTEM | « Inthe INPUT TEST mode, check each Monthly 522
switch and V.R.
« Adjust or replace each switch and V.R. 3.6
MONITOR * Inthe C.R.T. TEST mode, check to ensure | Monthly 525
the monitor is adjusted correctly
» Clean screen (switch off machine and Weekly 5.4
remove the plug)
IC BOARD MEMORY TEST Monthly
s inthe SOUND TEST mode, check the 5.2.4
sound related ROMs
DATA CHECK ¢ Check such data as held in the Monthiy 529
bookkeeping screens, reiating to number
and length of plays
EXTERIOR + Clean surfaces Monthly
MAINTENANCE » Lubricate seat sliders 54
COIN MECHANISM { » Check switch operation (i fitted) Monthly 5.3

42




5.1.1. VTS ASSEMBLY
: » Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching ptaces'rnlgt specified

could cause an electric shock or short circuit.

CAUTION!

iP 2P

S O] |

COIN METER O ‘
0 0

™

©

- TESTBUTTON

[~ SERVICE BUTTON

. DEGAUSS BUTTON

PO

I ™ YOLUML CONTROL

O Q

Opening the Coin Chute door will reveal the VTS Assembly shown above. The function of each switch is as
follows. The contrals on the left affect the 1P cockpit, those on the right the 2P.

s TESTBUTTON Used to enter TEST mode. Also has function
during TEST mode. Refer to the later section
detailing TEST mode.

» SERVICE BUTTON Gives credits without registering on the coin
counter. Also used during TEST mode.

» DEGAUSS BUTTON Eliminates colour unevenness from the monitor
screen.

*  VOLUME CONTROL Adjusts the volume of the seat speakers.

43



5.2. TESTMODE

The TEST MODE allows the functioning of each part of the machine to be checked. In addition game
configuration and coin configuration changes c¢an be made within TEST MODE.

IMPORTANT!

/

\

TEST MENU

MEMORY TEST
INPUT TEST
QUTPUT TEST
SOUND TEST
CR.T.TEST
DRIVE BOARD TEST
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
COIN ASSIGNMENTS
BOOKKEEPING
BACKUP DATA CLEAR
> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

/
™

N
4

5.2.1. MEMORY TEST

MEMORY TEST

<ROM>

IC0Y GOOD 1C02 GOOD  1G03 GOOD 1G04 GOOD
1C05 GOOD IC06 GOOD  IC07 GOOD G 08 GOOD
IC 09 GOOD IC10 GOCD  IC 11 GOOD  IC 12 GOOD
IG17 GOOD {C 18 GOOD  IC 18 GOOD  IC 20 GOOD
<RAM>

IC17G0O0D  (C1BGO0D 1T 84 COOD

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

N /

+ When setting changes are made within TEST MODE, be sure to exit from TEST
MODE using the exit options. If you turn the power off and then on without having
exited correctly the changes you made will not take effect,

Press the TEST BUTTON to bring up the screen
shown to the left.

Press the SERVICE BUTTON to move
downwards through the list. The current selection
is shown by the arrow.

Press the TEST BUTTON to activate the selected
{est.

To finish TEST MODE, move the arrow to EXIT
and press the TEST.

The MEMORY TEST is for checking the on-board
memory ICs.

*GOOD" is displayed for normai ICs and "BAD" is
displayed for faulty ICs.

When the test is complete, if the display is as
shown on the left, it is satisfactory.

After finishing the test, press the TEST BUTTON
to return to the TEST MENU.

44



5.2.2. INPUT TEST

/ INPUT TEST

PLAYER1

ue OFF
DOWN OFF
BUTTON#1 OFF
BUTTONK2 OFF
START OFF
COINCHUTERH OFF
COINCHUTER OFF
SERVICE OFF
TEST OFF

g8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
DIPSMITCH OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
VOLUME f M 1
AD 17C - \/
AD_228 b 4 4
AD 302 (Y4 i 2

\ | PRESSTEST BUTTON TO EXIT

/

Selecting the INPUT TEST displays the following
screen and enables you to chack the status of
each switch and VR in the cabinet,

By pressing each switch, if the display on the
right-hand side changes from OFF to ON, the
switch is functioning and the wiring connections
are satisfactory.

Pressing and releasing the TEST BUTTON
returns to the TEST MENL.

(You must have “Cabinet type” in the GAME
ASSIGNMENTS menu set to TWIN-NORMAL to
see this screen. If you can see BUTTON#3 &
BUTTON#, change to this setting).

The following values are the control limits for the Steering Wheel, Brake and Accelerator pedals’ VR.
Turn the Steering Wheel and press on the Brake & Accelerator to check that the VR value and position
on the test screen are smooth and within the limits specified. Refer to Section 3.6.1 & 3.6.2 for

checking and adjusting VR positions.
HANDLE :

CENTRE POSITION 80H £02H

PEDAL RELEASED PEDAL PRESSED
BRAKE LESS THAN 30H MORE THAN COH
ACCELERATOR LESS THAN 30H MORE THAN COH

5.2.3. OUTPUT TEST

/ OUTPUT TEST

START OFF

VIEW { OFF

VIEW 2 OFF

LEADER QFF
= BEXIT

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

o

\

J

Selecting the OUTPUT TEST displays the
following screen and enables you to check the
status of each lamp in the cabinet.

By pressing each switch, if the display on the
right-hand side changes from OFF to ON and the
corresponding lamp lights, the lamp and wiring
connections are satisfactory.

Select EXIT and press the TEST BUTTON to
return to the TEST MENU.

45




5.2,.4. SOUND TEST

SOUND TEST

SE (ALTO)
SE (MANUAL)
ENGINE
Mustc

> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON |
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

5.2.5. C.R.T. TEST

C.R.T. TEST 1/2

RED

GREEN

BLUE

WHITE

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

7N

------------

A,

C.RT TEST 22

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

M A IV TF I I I B AN O BB B A A

Selecting the SOUND TEST displays the
following screen and enables you to check the

_ cabinet's audio system.

Select the item and press the TEST BUTTON to
hear the sample.

SE(AUTOY Sound effects are automatically
played in sequence,

SE (MANUAL): Selected sound effects are
played.

ENGINE: Selected car's engine sound is
played.

MuUsIC: Selected music is played.

Select EXIT and press the TEST BUTTON to
return to the TEST MENU,

Selecting the C.R.T. TEST displays the following
screen and enables you to check the monitor's
adjustment.

Screen 1/2 enables colour adjustments to be
made.

Make sure that each of the colour bars are
darkest at the left-hand side and brightest at the
right-hand side (the right-hand end of each colour
bar should be sharp).

Press the TEST BUTTON to continue to the next
screen.

Screen 2/2 allows screen size, position and
distortion to be checked.

Make sure that the cross-hatch lines are fully
within the visible area of the screen and are
spaced in equally from all four edges.

Press the TEST BUTTON to return to the TEST
MENU.

46




5.2.6. DRIVE BOARD TEST

~

/

DRIVE BOARD TEST

STOP MOTOR
OFF
ROLLLEFT  OFF

SET CENTRE OF STEER
> EXIT

ROLL RIGHT

(8oH) OK

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

. /

SETTING THE STEERING WHEEL TO CENTRE

Selecting the DRIVE BOARD TEST displays the
following screen and enables you to check the
motor and set the centre steering position.

STOP MOTOR: Cuts reaction force to the motor.
Select this option after having
checked the ROLL functions.

ROLL RIGHT:  Rolls the Steering Wheel fully to
the right.

ROLL LEFT:  Rolls the Steering Wheel fully to
the left,

Press the TEST BUTTON to return to the TEST
MENU.

If the VR for steering position has been adjusted, it is sometimes necessary to fine-tune the centre

setting for the Steering Wheel,

» Select SET CENTRE OF STEER with the SERVICE BUTTON.
e Turn the Steering Wheel so that it is in the centre position.

» Press the TEST BUTTON to store the current VR value as the centre of steer (make sure that the
VR value displayed is between 7EH and 82H - if it Is not, refer to Section 3.6.1 to adjust the VR
position). If the centre position is accepted, OK is displayed.

47



5.2.7. GAME ASSIGNMENTS

GAME ASSIGNMENTS

4 D

easy hard

GAME DIFFICULTY IaTTITaTTn
ADVERTISE SOUND ON

CABINET TYPE TWIN-NORMAL
COMMUNICATION MODE
MOTOR DRIVE

SPECIAL CAR

DEFAULT TIME
CONTINUE TIME NORMAL
GOAL TIME NORMAL
CABINET NUMBER XX
EXPORT

100%

NCORMAL

COUNTRY
> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

N J

GAME DIFFICULTY (8/16)

-

ADVERTISE SOUND {ON)

CABINET TYPE (TWIN-NORMAL)
COMMUNICATION MODE
(1P = MASTER; 2P = SLAVE)

Note: The SLAVE cabinets’ GAME
ASSIGNMENTS menu will be truncated to
CABINET TYPE, COMMUNICATION MODE &
CABINET NUMBER.

+ MOTOR DRIVE (100%)

Note: The reaction force is also set using DIP1 on
the Drive Board,

SPECIAL CAR (NONE)

DEFAULT TIME (NORMAL)
+ CONTINUE TIME (NORMAL)

GOAL TIME (NORMAL)

« CABINET NUMBER
RIGHT)
(1 2 3 4)

« COUNTRY (EXPORT)

Selecting GAME ASSIGNMENTS displays the
following screen and enables you to set the
cabinet up for linking, difficulty, etc.

Select the item with the SERVICE BUTTON.

Choose the desired setting using the TEST
BUTTON.

Select EXIT and press the TEST BUTTON to
return fo the TEST MENU,

NOTE: CHANGES TO THIS SCREEN ARE
ONLY IMPLEMENTED BY SELECTING EXIT
WITH THE TEST AND SERVICE BUTTONS
FROM THIS MENU AND THE MAIN MENU INTO
GAME MODE. TURNING THE POWER OFF AT
THIS POINT WILL NOT SAVE ANY CHANGES.

Game difficuity (opponent strength) can be set to
one of 16 levels:

Sets the game to produce music when notin |
game-play mode to attract customers.

Must be set to TWIN-NORMAL for this game.

For interactive play, one of the cabinets (normaliy
1P) must be set to Master and the remaining to
SLAVE. The GAME ASSIGNMENTS set on the
MASTER cabinet are applied to all other cabinets
linked to it as SLAVES.

If NO LINK is selected, then those cabinets will
not link to the MASTER cabinet and will operate
independently

The strength of the Steering Wheel reaction force
between 50% & 100% in increments of 10%.

The car selected here is that which is shown as
the default selection on the CAR SELECT screen
in game mode. This particular car's performance
will be enhanced.

If NONE is selected, the default selection will be

the NISMO GTR LM - NISSAN and will not run
with enhanced performance.

Sets the time limit from the start of the game

Sets the initialisation value of the time limit when
the CONTINUE feature is used in game mode,

Sels the virtual 24 hours in game mode to a
certain length of real time

When linked up with other cabinets, sets the
numbers of the cabinets starting with number 1 at
the most left-hand side. To use the cabinet as a
live monitor, select SATTELITE (this makes that
cabinet a live monitor station only and cannot be
used for gameplay). ‘

This option cannot be changed

48



5.2.8. COIN ASSIGNMENTS

\ Selecting COIN ASSIGNMENTS displays the
COIN ASSIGNMENTS following screen and enables you to set the
number of credits to start and the basic number of

: : coins and credits,
CREDITTO START 1 CREDITS Select the item with the SERVICE BUTTON.

CONTINUE 1 CREDIT ”
COINKCREDIT SETTING ! Choose the desired setting using the TEST
CHUTEH 1CORM 1CREDIT BUTTON
CHUTER 1CON 1CREDIT Select EXIT and press the TEST BUTTON to
return to the TEST MENU,
MANUAL SETTING
> BEXIT

NOTE: CHANGES TO THIS SCREEN ARE
ONLY IMPLEMENTED BY SELECTING EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
WITH THE TEST AND SERVICE BUTTONS
D TEST BUTTON

\_ AND PRESS TEST BuTTO /) FROMTHIS MENU AND THE MAIN MENU INTO
GAME MODE. TURNING THE POWER OFF AT
THIS POINT WILL NOT SAVE ANY CHANGES.

* CREDIT TO START (1) Number of credits required to start the game.

+  CREDIT TO CONTINUE (1) ‘ Number of credits required to continue the game.

The above 2 items are set by stepping through the options as set out below:
CREDIT TO START (XCREDIT(8) 1 2 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 5 5
CREDITTOCONTINUE (X)CREDIT(S) 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 1 2 3 4

e COIN/CREDIT SETTING {#1) Sets the CREDIT increase increment per coin
insertion. There are 27 settings detailed in the
table below.

* MANUAL SETTING This .allows the CREDIT increment setting to be

set more finely than with the COIN /CREDIT
SETTING option. Refer to Section 5.2.8.3.

49



5.2.8.1.COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE)

SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2
SETTING #1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #2 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #3 1 COIN 3 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING#4 . 1 COIN 4 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #5 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #8 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 1 COIN 4 CREDITS 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #14 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #15 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #16 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #18 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #19 1COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #20 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #21 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 3 CREDITS
| SETTING #24 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 CQIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #26 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY

50



5.2.8.2,.COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE INDIVIDUAL TYPE)

SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1
-SETTING #1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #8 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #15 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 - 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #18 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #1989 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #21 6 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 3 COINS 1 CREDITS
5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
: 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY

51



5.2.8.3.MANUAL SETTING

s

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

N

Selecting MANUAL SETTING displays the
following screen.

Select the item with the SERVICE BUTTON.
Choose the desired setting using the TEST

Select EXIT and press the TEST BUTTON to

1 COIN COUNTS AS 1 COIN
> EXIT

.

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

MANUAL SETTING
COINTO CREDIT 1COIN 1CREDIT
. BONUS ADDER NO BONUS ADDER BUTTON.
COINCHUTE 21 MULTIPLIER
1 COINCOUNTSAS 1 COIN
refurn to the TEST MENU.
COIN CHUTE #2 MULTIPLIER -

» COIN TO CREDIT
+ BONUS ADDER

« COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER

MANUAL SETTING

Determines COIN / CREDIT setting.

This sels the number of coins to be inserted to
obtain one service coin.

This sets how many tokens one coin represents.

COIN TO CREDIT

1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 1 CREDIT
3 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 1 CREDIT
5 COINS 1 CREDIT
6 COINS 1 CREDIT
7 COINS 1 CREDIT
8 COINS 1 CREDIT
9 COINS 1 CREDIT

BONUS ADDER

NO BONUS ADDER

2 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

3 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

4 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

5 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

6 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

7 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

8 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

9 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER

1 COIN COUNTS AS 1 COIN

1 COIN COUNTS AS 2 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 3 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 4 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 5 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS § COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 7 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 8 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 9 COINS

52




5.2.9. BOOKKEEPING

/ " BOOKKEEPING
COWN REPORT

o 1

COIN CHUTE® K000
COIN CHUYE #2 FOOOOCOCOCX
TOTAL COINS KOHKHXOKKXX
COIN CREDITS FODOOCO0K
SERVICE CREDITS KOCOOOHAINX
TOTAL CREDITS KR
NUMBER OF GAMES FOCROCOCCK
NUMBER OF CONTINUE KADOOOOOAK
TOTAL TIME KICOOOOTO0L
PLAY TIME FOOCKKX KR XXX
AVERAGE PLAY TIME KAROOUOOX
LONGEST PLAY TIME HXXHXOHKHK
SHORTEST PLAY TIME HIKAXH AKX KX
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

PAGE !h

)

» COIN CHUTE #1 #2

o TOTAL COINS

» COIN CREDITS

+ SERVICE CREDITS

» TOTAL CREDITS

*+ NUMBER OF GAMES

» NUMBER OF CONTINUE

*  TOTAL TIME

¢ PLAY TIME

* AVERAGE PLAY TIME
* LONGEST PLAY TIME

+ SHORTEST PLAY TIME

/ BOOKKEEPRING

CCURSE SELECT
SARTHE CIRCUIT
SPRINT RAGE
CITY RACE

SELECT CAR TYPE
NISMO GTR
F-40
McLAREN F1{ GTIR
PORSCHE 811
MAZDA
SAUBER

TRANSMISSION SELECT
AT
MT

RERREX XXX

s3]

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

oroczz \

-/

N

~ Selecting BOOKKEEPING displays the following

screen (1/2) and shows the game mode statistics.

. Press the TEST BUTTON to continue to screen

212,

Number of coins put through each chute.
Total number of coins inserted.

Number of credits registered by inserting coins.
Credits registered by the SERVICE BUTTON.
Total number of credits (COIN + SERVICE).
Total number of plays,

Total number of continues.

The total energised time.

Total play fime.

Averége play time

Longest play time

Shortest play time

Screen 2/2 displays course, car and transmission
selection statistics.

Press the TEST BUTTON fo return to the TEST
MENU. :

53



5.2.10.BACKUP DATA CLEAR

\ Selecting BACKUP DATA CLEAR displays the

following screen and facilitates the resetting of the
bookkeeping data and credits stored by the Game
Board. :

> YES(CLEAR) Select the item with the SERVICE BUTTON.

NO{CANCEL)
Choose the desired setting using the TEST
BUTTON.

If selecting YES, COMPLETED will be displayed.
Press the TEST BUTTON to return to the TEST

/ BACKUP DATA CLEAR

MENU.
If selecting NO, press the TEST BUTTON to
return to the TEST MENU,
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
\ AND PRESS TEST BUTTON /
s YES(CLEAR) Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING and
stored credits.
~ » NO(CANCEL) Cancels the operation.

54



5.3. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP

5.3.1. INTRODUCTION

Game credits between the Coin Mechanism and the game board for this machine are controlled by a
Kiingon 2 board., This electronic circuit allows the price of play to be set for a range of different countries,
These functions are set on Dual In Line (DIL) PCB mounted switches.

DIL-2 is used to set the currency (or coin ratio) and DIL-1 the price of play. Refer to the Tables on the
following pages for the correct settings for your environment.

The Klingon2 board pictured befow is mounted on the VTS Bracket within the Coin Chute Tower.

The Klingon2 board is connected to the coin validator and lamps via a dedicated wiring harness depending
upon the coin validator used: :

Wiring Harness Validator

LM1006 Coin Controls (15 way connector)
LM1007 Mars {13 way connector)
LM1008 Mechanical See note 2

N/A NRI See note 1

Notes

1. If NRI mechanisms are {0 be used, these should be ordered with the highest denomination coin on coin
path #1 and the lowest denomination on coin path #4. The Klingon 2 board should be then be set up for
either the UK or Switzerland settings. A minimum connecting lead length of 600mm is required.

2. Mechanical coin mechanisms may be connected in parallel allowing two identical mechanisms to be
fitted, :

55



5.3.2. KLINGON 2 CREDIT BOARD OPTION SETTINGS
Universal Currency Settings - DIL Switch 2

4 3 2 1 Currency C1 Cc2 C3 Cc4 C5 C6 Cc7 ca

4 ol off off | UK (p) 100 50 20 10 - 200 - 50{oid}

J off off ON | Belgium (BFr1) - 5O 20 5 - - - -

¥ off ON off | Spain {Pta) 500 200 100 §0 - 25 - 20001}

¥ oft ON ON | Germany {DM) 10 ] 2 1 - - - -

b ON oft off | Netharlands (NLG) - 5 2.5 1 - - - -

€ ON off ON | Portugal (Es) 100 50 - - - - - .

J ON ON off | Austra {Sch) 20 10 5 1 - - - -

¥ ON ON ON | Switzerdand (SFn) 5 2 1 - - - - -
OFF T + + Direct Mode T 4 4 4 + 4 4 1t
ON A 4 4+ 2 Channgt Mode 4N N I ’t‘ 4 + + +

Note: These switch settings are under constant review and may change due to world currency updates.
Set DI swilches (DIL-1) SW-1 to SW-5 according to the option settings found in the refevant Price Of Play
Settings Table on the following pages.

Set DIL switches {DIL-2) on the Klfingon 2 board located under the IC socket as shown in the table above.
SW-4 must always be set 'ON’. Care must be exercised when removing IC-1 so as not to damage its lead-
outs pins. After setting the switches return the IC to its socket with the package indent mark adjacént to the
beard edge,

€220-8 €120-B DiL-1

DIL-2 {LOCATED UNDERNEATH ICH)

The “Klingon 2" board.

36




Universal Credit Settings - DIL Switch 1

5.3.2.1.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UNIVERSAL

Currency Value of each U | Value of each Meter Pulse
UK 10 p 10p
Belguim 5 BFr 5 BFr
Spain 25 Pta 25 Ptas
Germany 10OM 1 DM
Holland ¥ NLG ¥ NLG
Portugal 25 Es 25 Es
Austria 1 Sch 1 8ch
Switzerland | 1 SFr 1 SFr
DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIl Switch 1
Per Bonus 5 4 3 2 1 6 7 8
Game
1U n/d | ON | ON | Binary |
1U 6 for 5U ON nfu | OF | OF | Parallel
2U ON -
2U 3 for 5U ON | ON
3U ON
3U 2 for 5U ON ON
4U ON | ON
4U 3 for 10U ON | ON | ON
5U ON
5U 5 for 20U ON ON
6U ON ON
sU 2 for 10U ON ON | ON
8uU ON | ON
8U 3 for 20U ON | ON
10U g ON | ON | ON
10U 3 for20U ON { ON | ON | ON
12U ON
15U ON ON
20U ON ON
25U ON ON | ON
30U ON ON
35U ON ON ON
40U ON ON | ON
451 ON ON | ON | ON
50U ON | ON
Free ON | ON | ON | ON [ ON

The price of play settings for each country can be worked out by combining the two tables above.

57



5.3.2.2.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE UK (£ = Pound
Sterling)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

1 2 3 4
£1 S50pnew | 20p | 10p
{50p) old

C220 Binary Mode Validator

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

£1 | 50p{new) | 20p | 10p £2 50p {old)

C120 Validator

1 2 3 4 5 6

£1 H0pnew | 20p 10p nfu £2
50p old

DIL Switch 2 (situated beneath NTAS chip)Settings

Mode 1 2 3 4

Direct Mode OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF

2 Channel Mode QFF QOFF OFF ON

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1
Per Game Bonus 5 4 3 2 1 6 7 8
10p nfu § ON | ON Binary
i0p 6 for 50p ON niu | OFF | OFF | Paraliel
20p ON
20n 3 for 50p ON | ON
30p ON
30p 2 for 50p ON CN
40p ' ON ON
40p 3 for £1 ON | ON | ON
50p ON
50p 5 for £2 ON ON
60p ON ON
60p 2 for £1 ON ON | ON
80p ON | ON
B80p 3 for £2 ON ON ON
£1 ON ON ON
£1 3 forg2 ON ON | ON ON
£1.20 ON
£1.50 ON ON
£2.00 ON ON
£2.50 ON ON ON
£3.00 ON ON
£3.50 ON ON ON
£4.00 ON ON ON
£4.50 0N ON ON | ON
£5.00 ON ON
Free Play ON | ON | ON | ON | ON

58



5.3.2.3.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR BELGUIM (BFr = Belgian
Franc)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

1 2 3 4

50 20 5

C220 Binary Mode Validator

1 2 3 4 ]6]617 |8

50 | 20 | 5

C120 Validator

1 2 3 4 | 5[ 6

50 1201 6

DIL Switch 2 Settings

Mode 4 3 2 1

Direct Mode OFF OFF OFF ON

2 Channe! Mode ON OFF OFF ON

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL. Switch 1
Per Game Bonus 5 4 3 2 1 6 7 8

5 BFr : nu { ON | ON Binary
5 BFr 6 for 25 BFr ON - n/fu { OFF | OFF | Parallel
10 BFr ON
10 BFr 3 for 25 BFr ON | ON
15 BFr ON
15 BFr 2 for 25 BFr ON ON

20 BFr ON | ON

20 BFt 3 for 50 BFr ON | ON | ON
25 BFr ON
25 BFr 5 for 100 BFr ON ON

30 BEr ON ON

30 BFr 2 for 50 BFr ON ON | ON

40 BFr ON | ON

40 BFr 3 for 100 BFr ON | ON ON
50 BFr ON ON ON
50 BFr 3 for 100 BFr ON ON | ON ON

60 BFr . ON
75 BFr ON ON

100 BFr ON ON

125 BFr ON ON { ON

150 BFr ON ON

175 BFr ON ON ON

200 BFt ON ON | ON

225 BFr ON ON ON ON

250 BFrf ON | ON )

Frea Play ON | ON | ON | ON | ON

59



5.3.2.4.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SPAIN (Pta = Peseta)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

1 2 3 4
500 | 200 | 100 { 50
(200) (50)

C220 Binary Mode Validator

1 2 3 4 | 5186 |7 8
500 | 200 | 100 | 50 25 {200)
C120 Validator

1 2 3 4 15| 8
500 | 200 | 100 | s0 25

{200) (50) (25)

DIL Switch 2 Settings

Mode 4 3 2 1

Direct Mode OFF | OFF ON OFF

2 Channel Mode ON OFF ON OFF

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIL Switch 1

Per Game Bonus 5 4 3 2 1 6 T 8
25 Pla nfu | ON | ON Binary
25 Pta 6 for 125 Pta ON. nfu | OFF | OFF | Parallel
50 Pta ON
50 Pta 3 fo 125 Pla ON | ON
75 Pta ON
75 Pta 2 for 125 Pta ON ON
100 Pla ON | ON

100 Pta 3 for 250 Pla ON ON ON

125 Pta ON

125 Pla 5 for 500 Pla ON ON
150 Pla ON ON

150 Pla 2 for 250 Pia ON ON | ON

200 Pia ON | ON

200 Pta 3 for 500 Pta ON | ON ON

250 Pta ON CN ON

250 Pta 3 for 500 Pta ON | ON | ON | ON

300 Pta ON

375 Pla ON ON

500 Pta ON ON

625 Pta ON ON | ON

750 Pta ON ON

875 Pla ON ON ON

1000 Pla ON ON ON

1125 Pla ON ON [ ON | ON

1250 Pta ON | ON

Free Play ON ON ) ON ON ON

60




5.3.2.5.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR THE NETHERLANDS
(NLG = Netherlands Guilder)

Paralle! 4 Coin Validator

112 3 4

5 25 1

C220 Binary Mode Validator

C120 Validator

Dil. Switch 2 Settings

Mode 4 3 2 1

Direct Mode OFF ON OFF OFF

2 Channel Mode ON ON OFF QFF

DIL Switch 1 Seltings ' Coin Mech Mode
DIt Switch 1
Per Game Bonus 8 4 3 2 1 6 7 8
0.5 NLG . nu | ON | ON | Binary
05NLG | 6for 2.5 NLG ON ntu | OFF | OFF | Paraliet
1 NLG ON
1NLG 3 for 2.5 NLG ON | ON
1.5 NLG ON
1.5NLG | 2for2.5 NLG ON ON
2NLG ON | ON
2NLG 3 for 5 NLG ON { ON | ON
2.5 NLG ON
25NLG | 5for 1TONLG ON ON
3NLG ON ON
3NLG 2 for 5 NLG ON ON | ON
4 NLG ON | ON
4NLG 3 for 10 NLG ON | ON ON
5 NLG ON | ON | ON
5 NLG 3 for 10 NLG ON | ON | ON | ON
6 NLG ON
7.5 NLG ON ON
10 NLG ON ON
12.5 NLG ON oN | ON
15 NLG ON ON
17.5 NLG ON ON ON
20 NLG ON OoN | oN
22,5 NLG ON ON ON ON
25 NLG ON | ON
Free Play ON | ON | ON | ON | ON

61



5.3.2.6.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR PORTUGAL (Es =

Escudo)
Parallel 4 Coin Validator
1 2 3 4
100 | 50

C220 Binary Mode Validator
1 2 3 {4 |sle 7] 8
100 | 50

C120 Validalor
1 2 3 4 | 5| &8
100 | 50

DIL Switch 2 Settings
[ Mode 4 3 2 1
' DirectMode | OFF | ON | OFF | ON
| 2ChannelMode | ON | ON | OFF | on

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
DIl. Switch 1
Per Game Bonus 5 4 3 2 1 6 7 8

25 Es nfu | ON | ON Binary
25 Es 6ior 125 Es ON nfu | OFF | OFF | Parallel
50 Es ON
S0 Es 3for 125 Es ON ON -
75 Es ON
75 Es 2for 125 Es ON ON
100 Es ON | ON
100 Es 3 for 250 Es ON ON | ON
125 Es ON
125 Es 5 for 500 Es ON ON
150 Es ON ON
150 Es 2 for 250 Es ON ON | ON

200 Es ON | ON

200 Es 3 for 500 £s ON ON ON

250 Es ON ON ON

250 Es 3 for 500 Es ON | ON | ON | ON
300 Es ON
375 Es ON ON
500 Es ON ON

625 Es ON ON | ON

750 Es ON ON

875 Es ON ON ON

1000 Es ON ON ON

1125 Es ON ON | ON | ON

1250 Es ON ON

Free Play ON | ON | ON | ON | ON

62




5.3.2.7.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR AUSTRIA (Sch =
Schilling)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

1 2 3 4

20 10 5 i

C220 Binary Mode Validator

1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8

20 10 5 1

C120 Validator

1 2 3 4 5 8

20 10 5 1

DIL Swifch 2 Sellings

Mode 4 3 -2 1

Direct Mode QFF ON ON OFF

2 Channel Mode ON ON ON QFF

DIL Switch 1 Sefttings Coin Mech Mode
' DIL Switch 1

Per Game Bonus 5 4 3 2 1 6 7 8
1 Sch nfu § ON [ ON Binary
1 Sch 6 for 5 Sch ON n/u | OFF | OFF | Parallel
2 Sch ON
2 Sch 3 for &5 Sch ON | ON
3 Sch ON
3 Sch 2 for 5 Sch ON ON
4 Sch CN { ON
4 Sch 3 for 10 Sch ON | ON | ON
5 Sch ON
5 Sch 5 for 20 Sch ON ON
& Sch ON ON
6 Sch 2 for 10 Sch ON ON | ON
B Sch ON | ON
8 Sch 3 for 20 Sch ON | ON ON
10 Sch ON | ON | ON
10 Sch 3 for 20 Sch ON ON ON ON
12 Sch ON
15 Sch ON ON
20 Sch ON ON
25 Sch ON ON ON
30 Sch ON ON
35 Sch ON ON ON
40 Sch CN ON ON
46 Sch ON ON | ON | ON
50 Sch CN ON

Free Play ON | ON | ON | ON | ON

63



§5.4. EXTERIOR MAINTENANCE
i *» Before performing this work, be sure to switch off the machine and remove the

plug from the wall outlet.

* Residual static electricity from the monitor screen may be discharged if cleaning

CAUTION is performed using cloths or fluids other than those specified. Leave 10 minutes
TION: between turning off the game before cleaning the screen to allow the static

electricity to dissipate. j

o i — ik — —
w— —ri —_r —

i

From time to time, the exterior of the cabinet wiil require cleaning. For the following parts, follow the
instructions below;

9.4.1. CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

When the cabinet surfaces are badly soiled, remove stains with a soft cloth dipped in water or diluted (with
water) chemical detergent and squeezed dry. To avoid damaging the surface finish, do not use solvents
such as thinners, benzene (except ethyl alcohol) or abrasives, bleaching agents or chemical dust-cloths.

9.4.2. SEAT RAIL LUBRICATION
Move the seat to the back-stop and apply spray

greasing as shown on the right according to the
maintenance interval. /—\

Use
After greasing, move the seat backwards and /\

forwards a few times to distribute the grease evenly.
Be sure to clean off any grease that may get onto
the PROTECT RUBBERSs attached to the seat rail or
other exterior parts.

5.4.3. MONITOR SURFACE CLEANING

* Before performing this work, be sure to switch off the machine and remove the

plug from the wall outlet.
* Residual static electricity from the monitor screen may be discharged if cleaning
' ' : " is performed using cloths or fluids other than those specified. Leave 10 minutes
CAUTION! between turning off the game before cleaning the screen to allow the static
electricity to dissipate.

* Remove smears with a dry, soft cloth {flannei, etc). Do not use a coarse gauze,
etc. .

» Toremove smears, use alcohot (Eg: ethanol). When using a chemical detergent,
be sure to follow the instructions below:

 Dilute chemical detergent with water and dip a soft cloth in, then wring
thoroughly before wiping the smears off.

* Do not use a chemical detergent centaining abrasive, powder or
bleaching agent.

* Do not use alkaline chemical detergents such as “glass cleaner” or
aggressive solvents such as thinners, etc.

* Do not rub or scratch the CRT face with hard items such as scrubbing brushes,
etc as this may remove the surface coatings. ‘

——_— —— m— —— v —— — m— -l
S— ——— —— ——— r—t —— — —

G5




5.3.2.8.PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR SWITZERLAND (SFr =
Swiss Franc)

Parallel 4 Coin Validator

1 2 3 4

5 2 1

C220 Binary Mode Validator

1 2 3 4 & 6 7 8

5 2 1

C120 Validator

1 2 3 4 b 6

5 2 1

DIL Switch 2 Seltings

Mode 4 3 2 1

Direct Mode OFF | ON ON ON

2 Channal Mode ON ON ON ON

DIL Switch 1 Settings Coin Mech Mode
"DIL Switch 1
Per Game Bonus b 4 3 2 1 - 8 7 8

1 SFr nfu | ON { ON Binary
1 8Fr 6 for 5 SFr ON nfu | OFF | OFF | Parallsl
2 SFr ON
2 SFr 3 for 5 SFr ON | ON
3 SFr ON
3 8Fr 2 for 5 SFr ON ON
4 SFr ON | ON
4 SFr 3 for 10 SFr ON | ON | ON
§ SFr ON
5 SFr 5 for 20 SFr ON ON
6 SFr ON ON
6 SFr 2 for 10 SFr ON ON | ON
8 SFr ON | ON
8 SFr 3 for 20 SFr ON { ON ON
10 SFr ON { ON | ON
10 SFr 3 for 20 SFr ON | ON | ON | ON
12 SFr ON
15 SFr ON ON
20 SFr ON ON
25 SFr ON ON | ON
30 SFr ON ON
35 SFr ON ON ON
40 SFr ON ON | ON
45 SFr ON ON | ON | ON
&0 SFr ON ON

Frea Play ON ON | ON ON | ON

64



6.

DESIGN RELATED PARTS

©

=,

N2 2 NN\

66




No. PART No. DESCRIPTION

1 DYN-0010UK DENOMI PLATE

3 423-0301UK BILLBOARD PLATE LMN

4 423-0275UK BILLBOARD PLATE LOWER STC
7 421-8543 STICKER CABINET L

8 421-8544 STICKER CABINET R

g 422-0620-01 - SUB INSTR SH LMN ENG

10 422-0619-02 PLAY INSTR SH LMN MARS

11 RAL-1205-A METER PANEL

12 DYN-1214-C DESIGN PL TACO MTR TWIN
13 DYN-1214-D DESIGN PL OIL MTR TWIN

14 DYN-1214-E DESIGN PL WATER MTR TWIN
15 INY-1203-B SHEET EMBLEM

16 LMN-1031-A SIDE STICKER 1P L LMN

17 LMN-1046-A SIDE STICKER 2P L LMN

18 LMN-1501-A STICKER BASE L LMN

19 LMN-1501-B STICKER BASE R LMN

20 LMN-1801-F SEAT NUMBER 1 LMN

21 LMN-1701-A SEAT NUMBER 2 LMN

22 LMN-1601-B STICKER SEAT LINE LMN

23 LMN-1601-C STICKER SEAT BACK L LMN
24 LMN-1601-D STICKER SEAT BACKR LMN
25 LMN-1601-E STICKER SEAT CALLIGRAPHY LMN
26 LMN-1504UK STICKER BASE LID UK

27 421-9160 DESIGN PLT SHIFT UP

28 421-8161

DESIGN PLT SHIFT DOWN

67




7.

Vs

PARTS LIST

ACE

—3

=

TOP ASSY LMN TWIN (LMN-00002UK)

Detsils of PART 4

SEES),

No. | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT
REFERENCE
1 LMN-INST-KIT 1 ASSY LMN INST KIT
2 LMN-6000UK 1 ASSY AC HANDING KIT
3 LMN-11002UK 2 ASSY COCKPIT LMN TWIN
4 LLMN-7000UK 1 ASSY MONITOR HANDING KIT
5 INY-0004 2 BACK LID INY
6 DYN-0008XUK 2 BACK LID B UK
7 421-7987UK-LMN-T | 1 STICKER ELEC SPEC NEXT TO MAIN AC BRKT
8 421-7020UK 4 STICKER CAUTION FORK
9 421-7988-91UK 3 STICKER SERIAL NUMBER UK
10| PK0034 2 PALLET WOODEN RALLY
11| PK0123 7 CARTON LEMANS TWIN
12 | RAL-XXXX-13UK 2 LOCK COVER UK
13 | PKOO37 2 BAG PLASTIC RALLY
14 | 421-8543UK 1 STICKER GABINET L UK MAIN BACK LID CENTRE
15 | 421-8544UK 1 STICKER CABINET R UK SUB BACK LID
16 | SDW-0001UK 12" | BLIND CAP UK 1P-6(LHS),2P-6(RHS)
17 | LMN-5500UK 1 ASSY HANDING KIT ,
101 | 051220 16 | FOAM STRIP 8BmmSQ ADHESIVE 0.8 ~ EACH SEAT BACK
102 | 280-5297 12| SCRIVET 8 1K31
201 | 008-B00820-OC 4 MBX20 MSCR TMP PRF BH CRM REAR FLOORS
202 | 008-T00412-0C 16 | MAX12 MSCR TMP PRF CRM FRONT FLOORS,(12)-8
203 | 000-PO0408-WB 26 | M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS BNP (5)-18,(6)-8
204 | FX0410 4 M4X12 TAPTITE POSI PAN PAS (5)4
205 | LB1046 2 [ABEL TESTED FOR ELEC. SAFETY | MAIN-1,8UB-1
208 | LB1103 2 STICKER CAUTION
210 | LB1102 6 STICKER DANGEROUS VOLTAGE (5)-2,(6)-2,R FLOOR -2

68




7.2. ASSY COCKPIT LMN TWIN (LMN-11002UK)

oe(20sy(Ean 6 5D (101)q03(105)(106)C 7@)

b i)
| DEDED

PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE

No.
1| STC-12002 1| ASSY CONTROL PANEL TWIN ENG
2 | MSB-2030UK 1 | ASSY FLOOR FRONT UK
3 | DYN-2040UK 1 | ASSY FLOOR REAR
4 | LMN-21001UK 1 | ASSY MAIN BASE LMN
5 { LMN-1600UK 1 | ASSY SEAT TWIN
6 | INY-1018UK 1 | MONITOR SUPPORT UK
7 | DYN-10158XUK 1| ROOFLID
B | DYN-1017UK 1 | MASK HOLDER
9 | TTR-1067UK 1 { MONITOR MASK FST
10 | 422-0620-01 1 | SUBINSTR SH LMN ENG
11 | DYN-1013XUK 1 | WIRE COVER BOX UK
12 | DYN-2018XUK 1 | PEDAL BASE UK
13 | DYN-1300-T4 1 | BRAKE & ACCEL ASSY
14 | RAL-2007 1 { RUBBER HOLDER R TWIN
15 [ RAL-2008 11 RUBBER HOLDER L TWIN
16 | LB1102 1 { STICKER DANGEROUS VOLTAGE {101)-1 ON NECK BOARD

69




{Continued...)

101 | 200-5395-24-15A 1 [ 28 CRT ASSY FOR TERMINAL
102 [ 081174 10 | CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm
103 | PP1007 4 | COLLAR FOR NANAO MONITOR
104 | 280-A02000-A 9 | ROUTER TWIST D20 ADH
105 | 280-5112UK 4 [BUSH FOR FST TV
706 | FX0012 4 | M6 WSHR 250D FLT BZP {(101)4
107 | 280-A01200-A 10 | ROUTER TWIST D12 ADH
105 | 601-6231-C100 2 | EDGING NEW TYPE (101)-2
110 | 601-6231-D100 1 | EDGING NEW TYPE (107)-1
111 | LMN-1504UK 1 | STICKER BASE LID UK
115 | PP1106 0.2 | PROTECT TUBE SPIRAL 6mm BLACK | WIRES NEXT TO FAN 200mm
116 | 260-A01248-PM 12 | ROUTER TWIST D12 SO4.8 PAN MED
117 | 280-A01548-PM 2 [ ROUTER TWIST D15 804.8 PAN MED
205 | FX0400 16 | M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP MON COV-8, (6)4,(13)-4
206 | FX0445 4 | M8X45 SET BNP (5)-4
208 | 000-P00408-WB 14 | M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS BNP (7)-4,(11)-6
212 | FX00711 4 | M4 NUT FLG SER BZP EARTHS4
214 | FX0013 4 | MB NUT FLG SER BZP (101)-4
216 | FX0437 4 | M5X12 MSCR CSK POSI BZP (8)4
217 | 000-T00512-OB 7 | M5X12 MSCR POSI TH BNP (9)-3,(3)-4 HINGE
218 | 000-T00530-OB 2 | M5X30 MSCR POSI TH BNP 92
219 | FS1027 5 | M5 WSHR 190D FLT BNP (9)5
221 | 008-BODB30-OB 4 | M8X30 MSCR TMP PRF BH BNP (1)-4 FRONT _
225 | 030-000616-SB 6 | M6X16 BLT WIS BNP (12)6
227 | FS1018 6 | M6 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP (12)6
228 | FS1014 10 | M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP (1)-6.(5)-4
230 | FS1019 10 | M8 WSHR SPR BNP (1)6,(5)-4
231 | FX0302 2 | M5 NUT FLG SER BzP (3)2, HINGE/FAN
232 | 051199 2 [ CLIP "P" ADHESIVE 25X25MMX15MM
233 | 051136 2 | CLiP ADHESIVE 28X28MM X 10MM
234 | FAS-300009 2 | MBX20 BLT PVC (1)-2 UNDERNEATH
235 | 030-000816-SB 4 | M8X16 BLT WIS BNP (13)4
236 | FX0431 4 | MaX12 MSCR POSI PAN BNP AC UNIT-4,
237 | FX0404 4 | M4 WSHR SPR BNP AC UNIT-4
238 | FS1009 4 | M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP AC UNIT-4,
239 | 030-000830-SB 12 | M8X30 BLT WIS BNP MON COV-12
241 | FX0011 1 | M4 NUT FLG SER BZP EARTH-SEAT BASE
242 | FX0449 1| M4 WSHR TOOTH EXT CSK BZP EARTH-SEAT BASE
301 | 600-6634-21 1 | WiIRE HARN MONITOR
302 | 600-6634-23 1 | WIRE HARN EXT CONT PNL B
303 | 600-6634-28 1 [ WIRE HARN EXT VOLUME B
304 | 600-6634-29 1 | WIRE HARN SHIELD
306 | 600-6634-34UK 1 | WIRE HARN EXT BILLBOARD UK
307 | 600-6373-77-91 7 | WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SEL EXT B '
308 | LM9111 2 | LOOM EARTH 300mm MON SUP_ROOF,PED BASE
309 | LM9611 1 | LOOM EARTH 1000mm MON STAND _ MON SUPPORT
310 | LM9511 1| LOOM EARTH 750mm MON STAND TO BASE STUD
315 | 600-6373-78 i | WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SEL 5W (1)1
317 | LM0512 2 | LOOM EARTH 750mm CP>>MON STAND,SHIFTER>>CP

70




7.3. ASSYINSTALLATION KIT LMN (LMN-INST-KIT)

No. { PARTNUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 | EMN-0200UK 1 | ASSY BILLBOARD LMN '
2 | DYN-0300UK 1 | ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER UK
3 | DYN-0500UK 1 | ASSY WIRE COVER UK
4 | DYN-OO13UK 1] JOINT PIPE
5 | DYN-0014UK 2 | BILLBOARD HOLDER DAYTONA
6 { DYN-0006XUK 1j ACCOVERB
7 | DYN-0018UK 1] ACCOVER C
8 | DYN-0019UK 1] AC COVER D
9 | RAL-XXXX-14UK 1 | TIE BRACKET RALLY
10 | 600-6275-0500 2 | CABLE FIBER OPTIC 5mm x 500cm
11 | SAECEO15 1 | CERT OF CONFORMANCE LMN
12 | 420-6322-02UK 1 | SERVICE MANUAL LMN TWIN
13 | 081019 1 | SELF SEAL BAG 9X12.3/4
14 | PKO122 1 | CARTON INST KIT LMN TWIN
15 | 420-5395-24-1SA 1 | SERVICE MANUAL SANWA SAMSUNG
101 | 421-9588 1| SEAT NUMBER NO. 3-8 LMN .
102 [ 508-5704 1 | SWMICRO TYPE (OMRON K3l 13) \
103 | 540-0006-01 1 [ WRENCH M4 TMP PRF
104 | 540-0007-01 1 | WRENCH M5 TMP PRF
105 | 220-5484 1 [ VOL CONT B-5K OHM
106 | 540-0008-01 1 | WRENCH M8 TMP PRF
107 | 390-5167 2 | LAMP 110V 30W
201 | 030-000825-SB 16 | M8X25 BLT W/S BNP (5)-8,B/BOARD-4,(4)-4
202 | FS1031 4 | M8 WSHR 250D FLT BNP INSIDE BILLBOARD-4
203 | 030-000820-S 4 | M8X20 BLT W/S PAS COINCHUTE TOWER-4
204 | 000-P00408-WB 10 | M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS BNP (6)-2,(7)-4.(8)-4
205 | FX0400 12 | M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP (4)-4,(5)-8
206 | FX0011 3 | M4 NUT FLG SER BZP COINCHUTE-1,AC BRKTS-2
207 | FX0258 4 | M8 WSHR 220D FLT BZP COINCHUTE4
208 | FX0431 5 | M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN BNP (AC-A)-5
200 | FX0404 5 | M4 WSHR SPR BNP (AC-A)-5
210 | FS1009 5 | M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP (AC-A}-5

71

.




7.4. ASSY BILLBOARD LMN (LMN-0200UK)

1

1]

i

)]

No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIiPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 | LMN-0220UK 1 | ASSY BILLBOARD LOWER
2 | LMN-0210UK 1 | ASSY BILLBOARD UPPER LMN TWIN
3 | RAL-0201UK 2 | LAMP LID
.41 RAL-0202UK 2 | STAY BRKT
101 | LB1104 1 { STICKER CAUTION, HOT SURFACE (1)-1
102 | LB1102 1 | STICKER DANGERQOUS VOLTAGE (1)-1
104 { PP1106 0.5 | PROTECT TUBE SPIRAL 6mm BLACK | ALL WIRE HARNS TOGETHER
201 { 000-T00408-0C 3 | M4X8 MSCR POSI TH CRM {1)-3
202 | FX0011 5 | M4 NUT FLG SER BZP {4)-4,EARTH-1
301 | LM9511 1 ] LOOM EARTH 750mm LOWER BILLBOARD TO ROOF LID

72




7.5. ASSY BILLBOARD UPPER LMN (LMN-0210UK)

g%#
. == |
i B My | ———
foeed 8 I}
\ L\
X : \
No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 | LMN-0211UK 1 ] BILLBOARD CASE UPPER
2 | RAL-0212UK 1 | CORNER EDGE UPPER
3 [ RAL-0213UK 1 { CORNER EDGE LOWER
4 | RAL-0214UK 1 | CORNER EDGE LEFT
5 | RAL-0215UK 1 | CORNER EDGE RIGHT
6 | 423-0307UK 1 | BILLBOARD PLATE UPPER LMN
7 [ STC-0240UK 1 | ASSY FL TWIN
201 | 000-T00408-OC 12 | M4X8 MSCR POSI TH CRM (2)-4,(3)-4,(4)-2,(5)-2
202 | FX0163 2 | N8X1/2" S/TAP POSI| FLG BZP (7)-2
203 | FX0011 1 | M4 NUT FLG SER BZP EARTH-1
301 | LM9111 1 { LOOM EARTH 300mm UPPER TO LOWER BILLBOARD

7.6. ASSY BILLBOARD LOWER LMN (LMN-0220UK)

/201
(2
| o = =) 1
AR 3
-] 9\ \\ A}
L Y
No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 | LMN-0221UK 1 | BILLBOARD CASE LOWER
2 | RAL-0222UK 1 1 CORNER EDGE
3 | 423-0275UK 1 | BILLBOARD PLATE LOWER STC UK
4 | STC-0230UK 2 | ASSY LAMP UNIT
101 | 280-A00900-A 4 { ROUTER TWiST D9 ADH :
201 | 000-TO0408-OC 6 1 M4X8 MSCR POSI TH CRM {2)-6
202 | FX0037 4 1 M4X12 MSCR POS| PAN BZP {4)-4
203 | FX0009 4 | M WSHR FORM A FLT BZP (4)-4
204 | FX0243 4 | M4 WSHR SPR BZP {(4)-4

73



1
{11}

7.7. ASSY LAMP UNIT (STC-0230UK)

No, | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 { RAL-0231UK 1| LAMP PANEL
2 1 421-7501-16UK 3 | STICKER 110V 30W
101 | 214-0110 3 1 BULB SOCKET (CERAMIC TYPE)
102 | 380-5167 3 | LAMP 110V 30W
103 | 280-A00900-A 4 [ ROUTER TWIST D9 ADH (301)TO(1)4
201 | FX0031 6 | M3X16 MSCR POSI PAN BZP {101)-6
202 | PP1107 2 | GROMMET RUBBER 1.6t dia50 MATL | (1)-2
301 | 800-6555-07UK 1 | LOOM LAMP UNIT
7.8. ASSY FL TWIN (STC-0240UK)
T = ]l = I —
- #

H

No. | PART NUMBER ' | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE

1| STC-0241UK 1 | WOODEN BASE FL
2 | 390-5538-40-AUK 1 | FL LIGHTING TRAY 110V 40W
3| 1LT1043 1| TUBE FL 40W 48" DIA38mm (2)-1
4 | 421-7501-10 1 | STICKER FL 40W (1)1

207 | FX0163 4 | NBX1/2" S/TAP POS| FLG BZP (2)-2,(CLIPS)-2

202 | 280-A00500-WX 4 [ ROUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR

307 | 600-6555-06UK 1 | WIRE HARN FL

74




7.9. ASSY COINCHUTE TOWER (DYN-0300UK)

(15

/
(
oo
- H D O O -
o . [} C '
o110 h
.l
- L J olio ®\ w
(RN N == - - - “
olo o o X - -
~{_ |,
No. | PART NUMBER | GTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENGE
7 | DYN-0350UK 1| ASSY VTS (QUICKFIT) UK
2 [ DYN-0301XUK 1| COIN CHUTE TOWER
3 PP1087 1| BOX CASH FOR MINI DOOR
201 | FX0011 4| M4 NUT FLG SER BZP (1)-3, EARTH-1
301 | LM9012 2 | LOOM EARTH 200mm COIN DOOR TO FRAMEVTS TOWER
302 [ TM9212 1 | LOOM EARTH 400mm FRAME TO VTS

75




7.10. ASSY VTS (QUICK-FIT) UK (DYN-0350UK)

(o]

—

@,

3 O | @
2 =0 N
0 0 (] H 0
6
0 N9 ) |
No. PART NUMBER | QTY DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFFRENCE
11 MP1284 1 | BRKT PANEL VTS (KWIK FiT)
2| EP1374 1 | CREDIT BD KLINGON PLUS
3 { EP1003 1 { COUNTER IMPULSE, PANEL W/CLIP
4 1 EP1331 21 POT4.7KLINO.11" TAB
5 | EP1018 2 | KNOB 15MM DIA FOR 6.3MM SHAFT
6 { SW1100 4 | SWITCH MOMENTARY 0.11" TAB
7| SW1099 2 | SWITCH PB MOMENTARY 30/40AMP
101 | LB10O06B 1 | LABEL VTS 1 SIL/BLK VERT LIST
102 { LB1028 1 | LABEL 110VAC MINI YELL/BLK
201 | FX002g 4 | M3X10 MSCR POSI PAN BZP (2)-4
202 | FX0D263 4 [ M3WSHR FORMAFLT BZP {2)-4
203 | OS1055 2 { TERM 1/4" RECEPT. RED F/INSUL (7)-2
204 | 0S1098 2 | CRIMP BELL END SMALL {3)-2
205 1 081181 5 [ CABLE TIE BASE 19mqu SELF/ADH (1)-5
206 1 081174 5 { CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm (1)-5 .
207 | FX0011 11 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP EARTH POINT FOR VTS BRKT
301 | 600-6559-101 1 | WIRE HARN VTS DYN KWIK FIT
302 | LMO111 1 i LOOM EARTH 300mm VTS TO TOWER STUD

76




7.11. ASSY WIRE COVER (DYN-0500UK)

2021

0/
No, | PART NUMBER [ QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 | DYN-G005UK 11 AC COVER A
2 | DYN-Q009UK 2 { HOLE LID (1)-2
201 | 000-PC0308-WB 4 | M3X8 MSCR POSI| PAN W/FS BNP (2)-4
202 | FX0011 1 { M4 NUT FLG SER BZP EARTH-1
203 | 280-A02000-A 5 { ROUTER TWIST D20 ADH (1)-6
301 | 600-6634-35UK 1 { WIRE HARN EXT AC
302 | 600-6634-36UK 1 { WIRE HARN EXT TOWER L
303 | 600-6634-37UK 1 { WIRE HARN EXT TOWER R
304 j 6800-6373-76 1 { WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SEL EXT A
305 | LM8511 1 { LOOM EARTH 750mm SUB AC TO COVER
306 | LMS111 1 {1 LOOM EARTH 300mm MAIN AC TO COVER
307 | LM9212 1 | LOOM EARTH 400mm COVER TO CCT

77




7.12. ASSY CONT PNL MARS (LMN-12003UK)

<O

=

) (206
A8 a3 N3 3/ o
'No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE

7 DYN-12071 7 STEERING WHEEL

2 | DYN-1209 1 HANDLE COLLAR

3 | INY-1203 1 STEERING EMBLEM

4 | INY-1205 1 CONTROL PANEL BRKT TWIN

5 | LMN-120103 |1 CONTROL PANEL COVER MARS

6 | INY-1204 1 SHIFT COVER INY

7 | DYN-1223 7 SHIFT COVER

8 | INY-1250 1 ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON

9 | OUT-2028 1 SPACER

10| 117-5164 ] START PLATE 37 X 42

101 | 610-0383 7 ASSY HANDLE MECHA W/MOTOR

102 | 610-0408 7 UP/DOWN SHIFTER AL

106 | 509-5440 1 PUSH BTN SW 1T GRN W/L DC14V

78




{Continued...)

201 .| 060-S00800 5 M8 WSHR SPR {1)-1,(101)-4
202 050-H00800 5 M8 NUT {1)-1,{101)-4
203 008-T00512-0B { 3 M5X12 MSCR TMP PRF TH BNP {3}-3
204 | 000-TQ0416-0B | 3 M4X16 MSCR POSI TH BNP (5)-3
205 | 000-T00416-0OC | 4 M4X16 MSCR POSI TH CRM (8)-4
206 | 000-P0O0412-W 3 M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS {7)-3
- | 207 [ 008-T00516-OB | 4 M5X16 MSCR POSI| TH BNP (102)-4

-1 208 | 050-F00400 1 M4 NUT FLG SER FOR EARTH
209 | 050-FC0300 2 M3 NUT FLG SER (10)-2 .
301 600-6634-24 1 WIRE HARN EXT SHIFTER
302 | 600-6634-25 1 WIRE HARN VR BUTTON
303 § 600-6634-32 1 WIRE HARN EXT MOTOR
304 | 600-634-33 1 WIRE HARN EARTH MOTOR
305 | 600-6373-78 1 WIRE HARNPLAYER SELECT SW

7.13. ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON (INY-1250)
—%
(RED) (BLUE)

No. PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 INY-1251 g VR SW BRKT
2 171-6478B 1 PC BD LIGHTING SWX5
101 212-5205-12 1 CONN JSTM 12P RTA
102 509-5560-Y 1 PBWSWILEBVILY
103 | 509-5561-R 1 PBWSW/LBVSLR
104 | 509-5561-8 1 PBWSW/LBVSLS




7.14. ASSY MAIN BASE LMN (LMN-21001UK)

OFPPOSITE SIDE
No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 MSB-1121UK 1 MAIN BASE UK-
2 LMN-4400UK 1 ASSY MAIN BD BASE
3 LMN-4500UK 1 ASSY ELEC BASE
4 MP1208 1 BRKT FAN DAYTONA
5 INY-1014UK 1 MONITOR STAND UK
6 MA1007 4 CASTOR SWIVEL 63mm NYLON
7 MA1011 4 FOOT ADJUST M16X95 TYPE C
101 | 260-0011-02 2 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz
102 | 600-6275-0150 2 ASSY FIBER OPTIC {5 0150CM
106 | 051174 10 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm
107 | FN1012 2 MESH GUARD METAL 120mm FAN
110 | LMN-1501-A 1 STICKER BASE L LMN
111 | LMN-1501-B 1 STICKER BASE R LMN

80




(Continued...)

201 | FX0040 4 M4X25 MSCR POSI PAN BZP (2)-2,(3)-2

202 | FX0301 4 M4 WSHR 160D FLT BZP (2)2,(3)2

203 | FX0037 3 M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN BZP FAN EARTH -3

204 | FX0009 3 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP FAN EARTH -3

205 | FX0448 8 N10X1/2" SITAP HEX B BZP {(101)-8

208 | FX0245 8 M5 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP 4 FRONT FAN,4 REAR FAN

207 | 051195 ] RIVET SNAP MOSS SR1811 (107)-8

208 | FX0449 3 M4 WSHR TOOTH EXT CSK BZP FRONT FAN-1,REAR FAN-2

200 | FX0011 1 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP MAIN BASE EARTH -1

210 | FX0201 16 | MBX16 SET BZP (6)-16

211 | FX0261 16| M8 WSHR SPR BZP (6)-16

212" | 030-000850-SB | 8 M8X50 BLT W/S BNP (5)-8

213 | FS1014 8 M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP (5)-8

215 | 051221 01 | FOAM STRIP, OPEN CELL, SEUAD | (5)-2 ON EARS

216 | 280-A01200-A 10| ROUTER TWIST D12 ADH

217 | 051199 1 CLIP "P" ADHESIVE 25X25MMX15MM | (1)-1 TO KEEP LOOMS FROM
R-FAN

301 | 600-6673-033UK | 1 WIRE HARN REAR FAN

302 | 600-6373-35UK | 1 WIRE HARN AC FAN UK

303 | 600-6634-22 1 WIRE HARN EXT CONT PNL A

304 | 600-6634-26 1 WIRE HARN EXT TOWER

305 | 600-6634-27 1 WIRE HARN EXT VOLUME A

306 | 600-6634-38 1 WIRE HARN EXT RGB B

307 | 600-6775-009 i WIRE HARN MAIN BASE 2

308 | LM9812 1 LOOM EARTH 2000mm MAIN BASE-REAR FAN

81




7.15. ASSY SEAT LMN (LMN-1600UK)

DESCRIPTION

No. | PART NUMBER | QTY COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 STC-1650 1 ASSY SUB WOOFER STCC
2 STC-1601-A 1 UPPER SEAT BLANK
3 LMN-16801-G 1 UPPER SEAT INSERT (2)3-1
4 STC-1602-A 1 LOWER SEAT BLANK
5 LMN-1602-B 1 LOWER SEAT INSERT (4)-1
‘18 STC-1603 1 SEAT BASE
7 STC-1604 2 SEAT FRAME
8 STC-1608 1 SEAT MOUNT TRAY
9 STC-1607 2 SP MOUNT BRKT
10 LMN-1608 1 SPEAKER NET L BLUE
11 LMN-1609 1 SPEAKER NET R BLUE
12 STC-1610 1 SAFETY GUARD
13 STC-1611 1 CABLE BEAR BRKT
14 STC-1612 2 PROTECT RUBBER
15 STC-1613 1 SAFETY GUARD F
101 | 601-8059 1 SEAT RAIL L
102 | 601-9060 1 SEAT RAILR
103 | 130-5158 2 GULL BOX SPEAKER 8 OHM 5W
105 | 801-6563-188 1 BUSH 2.4T
106 | 601-6563-100 1 BUSH 2.4T
108 | 051004 0.75 | DRAFT EXCLDR 4 X7MM BLK x 10M | FIT TO ITEM 103
112 | 280-A00900-A 5 ROUTER TWIST D9 ADH
114 | 2B0-K02529-WX | 18 DRIVE FASTENER 25FH 24L 7.9DIA | (3)-8,(5)-10

82



(Continued...)

201 | 000-POD410-W | 14 | M4X10 MSCR POS| PAN W/FS (1)-4,(9)-8,(13)-2
202 | 030-000850-SB | 8 M8X50 BLT WIS BNP (2)4,()4
203 | 030-000816-S | 4 MBX16 BLT W/S PAS (8)4
204 | FX0403 8 M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN BNP (12)-8
205 | FX0220 8 M8 NUT NLK BZP (101)4,(102)4
207 | FX0258 20 | M8 WSHR 220D FLT BZP {(101)-4,(102)4,(2,4,8)4
208 | FX0155 8 NEX1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP (103)-8
210 | 000-T00616-OB | 4 MBX16 MSCR TH POSI BNP (302)4
212 | FX0042 2 M4X6 MSCR POSI PAN 2 - ITEM 302
213 | FX0449 2 M4 WSHR TOOTH EXT CSK BZP 2 - [TEM 302
301 | 600-6774-016 | 1 WIRE HARN SPEAKER EXT
302 | 6006774-017 |1 WIRE SEAT EXT
303 | LM9611 1 LOOM EARTH 1000mm SEAT BASE TO REAR FAN
7.16. ASSY WOOFER (SPG-1650}
No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1| STC-1651 1 | WOOFER BRKT F
2 | STC-1652 i | WOOFER BRKT R
101 | 130-6160 1 | SUB WOOFER 40HM 30W
201 | FX0155 4 [ NBX1/2" SITAP POSI FLG BZP (1)-2,(2)2

83




7.17. ASSY HANDING KIT (LMN-5500UK)

0
- 13
\M
M:
1 4

No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
9 LMN-1601-A 2 SEAT REAR COVER BLANK
10 LMN-1601-B 2 STICKER SEAT LINE LMN
11 LMN-1601-C 2 STICKER SEAT BACK L LMN
12 LMN-1601-D 2 STICKER SEAT BACK R LMN
13 LMN-1601-E 2 STICKER SEAT CALLIGRAPHY LMN
14 LMN-1601-F 1 STICKER NUMBER 1 LMN
15 LMN-1701-A 1 STICKER NUMBER 2 LMN

84




7.18. ASSY AC HANDING KIT (LMN-6000UK)

OCC / /?3 /é)
o rﬁ] ™ /7 s 'i ¥
| 31 LN & Lolf | @
! ! L
; ! l
t I \
: ! _©®
Co ! >
o 0O e 3T,
DT />
o Ii:l ™ 7/ 13 O
[Z] n ° @ @ j
o1’ —
® E
[T ;
o e © @ D Lo
No. PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 STC-0401UK 2 AC BRKT UK
2 211-5479-01 4 CONN OPT JOINT PNL-TOCA150 MAIN-2,SUB-2
3 EP1344 1 FILTER EMI| 10A BLP MAIN-1
4 EP1334 2 FUSE HOLDER 20mm 10A 240Vac MAIN-1,SUB-1
5 . EP1302 1 EUROSOCKET FUSED 10A 250Vac MAIN-1
6 EP1303 1 SWITCH ROCKER DPST 10A 250Vac | MAIN-1
7 514-5078-10000 | 1 FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 10000mA
8 514-5078-5000 2 FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000mA {(4)-2 AC UNIT MAIN&SUB
101 LB1000 2 LABEL 5A (AC BRKT FUSE) MAIN-1,5UB-1
102 LB1037 1 LABEL 10A FUSE MAIN-1
103 LB1087 2 STICKER FIBRE CABLE RX MAIN-1,8UB-1
104 LB1088 2 STICKER FIBRE CABLE TX MAIN-1,SUB-1
1056 LB1096 1 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH MAIN-1 ON INSIDE STUD
106 LB1100 3 STICKER FUSE TYPE T MAIN-2,5UB-1
108 310-5029-D508 0.05 HEAT SHRINK SLEEVING 50.8DIA {5)-0.05
203 FX0263 4 M3 WSHR FORMAFLT BZP (3)-4 MAIN
204 FX0011 2 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP MAIN-1,8UB-1
205 FX0029 12 M3X10 MSCR PQOSI PAN BZP {2)-8,(3)-4 MAIN
304 600-6373-60UK 11 WIRE HARN AC UNIT SUB
302 B600-6775-102 1 WIRE HARN AC BRKT {MAIN)
303 LMO111 2 LOOM EARTH 300mm AC BRKT TO BASE STUD
304 L.MO212 1 LOOM EARTH 400mm AC BRKT TO XFMR SUB

85




7.19. ASSY MONITOR HANDING KIT (LMN-7000UK)

>
0]

No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 | LMN-1031-A 1 { STICKER SIDE LEFT MAIN LHS
21 STC-1031-A 2 | COVER PANEL L BLANK MAIN+5UB
3 | LMN-1046-A 1 | STICKER SIDE RIGHT SUB RHS
4 | STC-1061-A 2 | COVER PANEL R BLANK MAIN+SUR
5 | DYN-1032UK 4 | MASK BRKT
201 | 000-P00408-W 4 | M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS PAS (5)-4

6




7.20. ASSY REAR FLOOR (DYN-2040UK)

B,

Q
.“\ :

|/

(204)
@ vo
¥ L)
o] (o)
L ]
xe)
[ ]
™ ‘ . \
o] . ol
| — o ] ¢
(203) a
(DES 7

No. PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 DYN-2041UK 1 FLOOR REAR DAYTONA
2 RAL-XXXX-8UK {1 FLOOREDGERF
3 DYN-2043UK 1 FLOOR EDGE R R DAYTONA
4 DYN-2044UK 1 FLOOR EDGE R LEFT DAYTONA
5 DYN-2045UK 1 FLOOR EDGE R RIGHT DAYTONA
6 DYN-20068UK 1 HINGE 480 DAYTONA 1-ITEM 1&3 WITH 4EA-ITEMS 8&9
7 DYN-2049UK 2 NUT PLATE (SEAT) DYN UK
101 CH1194 1 LOCK RADIAL WITH TONGUE, RALLY | (2)-1
201 031-000530-0OC | 8 M5X30 CRG BLT CRM (2)-4,(3)-4
202 FX0302 8 M5 NUT FLG SER BZP (2)-4,(3)-4
204 | 000-T00420-0OC | 6 M4X20 MSCR POSI TH CRM (4)-3,(5)-3
205 FX0163 4 NB8X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP {7)-4

87




7.21. ASSY FRONT FLOOR (MSB-2030UK)

U

3

; ll””

o I . .
(201200 ]
(3@ (5 X483
No. PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 MSB-2031UK 1 FLOOR FRONT UK
2 DYN-2032XUK 1 FLOOR EDGE F FRONT UK
3 DYN-2033UK 1 FLOOR EDGE F R DAYTONA
4 DYN-2034XUK 1 FLOOR EDGE F LEFT UK
5 DYN-20358XUK 1 FLOOR EDGE F RIGHT UK
7 DYN-2037XUK 1 WATER DEFLECTOR
201 031-000530-0C ‘3 M5X30 CRG BLT CRM (3}-3
202 FX0302 3 M5 NUT FLG SER BZP (3)-3
203 - | 000-T00420-0C 8 M4X20 MSCR POSI TH CRM (2)-4,(4)—2,(5)-2
| 204 FX0183 3 N8Xx1/2" SITAP POSI FLG BZP {7)-3

88




7.22. ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300~)

89



.No. | PART NUMBER | QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE

1 DYN-1301 1 PEDAL BASE

2 DYN-1306 1 ACCEL PEDAL AL

3 DYN-1307 1 BRAKE PEDAL AL

4 BVG-1404 i PEDAL COVER

5 BVG-1405 1 SWING ARM A

6 BVG-1406 . SWING ARM B

7 BVG-1407 1 PUSH ROD

8. | BVG-1408 1 PUSH PLATE

9 DYN-1302 1 RUBBER DUMPER

10 | BVG-1410 1 PUSH ROD PIN

11 | BVG-1411 2 LINK ROD

12 | DYN-1303 1 TORSION SPRING ACCEL

13 | BVG-1413 1 TORSION SPRING B

14 | BVG-1414 1 RUBBER STOPPER

15 | BVG-1415 2 PEDAL SHAFT

16 | BVG-1416 1 SWING ARM STOPPER

17 | BYG1417 1 SPACER

18 | GLC-2122 2 GEAR PLATE

19 | ROM-1210 2 VR BRACKET

101 | 220-5484 2 VOL CONT B-5K OHM

02 | 601-6005 2 ADJUST GEAR

103 | 601-5943 2 GEAR 20 g 15

104 | 310-5029-F20 6 SUMITUBE F F20MM

105 | 601-0460 10 | PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

106 | 280-5009 5 CORD CLAMP o 21

201 | 000-PO0408-W | 4 M SCR PH W/FS M4 x 8 (19)-4

202 | 000-P00408-5 7 M SCR PH W/S M4 x 8 (5)-1,(6)-1,(16)-1,(18)-4

203 | 000-P00416-08B | 2 M SCR PH BLK M4X 16 (14)2

204 | 008-T0D408-OB | 4 TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4 X8 (@)-4

205 | 050-HO0600 1 HEX NUT M6 (7)1

206 | 060-FO0S00-OB | 6 FLT WSHR BLK M8 (7)2.(11)4

207 | 060-501200-0B | 2 SPR WSHR BLK M12 (15)2

208 | 060-5S00600 1 SPR WSHR M6 71

209 | 060-500400-0B | 2 SPR WSHR BLK M4 (14)-2

210 | 065-E00600 5 E RING 6MM (6)-2,(6)-2,(10)-1
211 | 028-A00308-P 4 SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x 8 {103)-4

212 | 068-652016 1 FLT WSHR 6.5-20x 1.6 (7)1

213 | DYN-1304 5 FLT WSHR BLK 4. 4-12x 1.6 (5)-1,(6)-1,(14)-2,(16)-1

214 | DYN-1305 2 FLT WSHR 12.2-22x 0.5 (5)-1,(6)-1

301 | 600-6178-54 1 WIRE HARN ACCEL & BRAKE

302 | 600-6178-113 i WIRE HARN EARTH ACCEL & BRAKE

90




7.23. ASSY MAIN BD BASE (LMN-4400UK)

NN
No. | PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 SPG-4401UK 1 WOODEN BASE
2 LMN-4800 1 ASSY SHIELD CASE
3 105-5241 2 SHIELD CASE BRKT (2)-2
5 LMN-4402UK 1 CONN BRKT SHIELD CASE
6 SPG-4403UK 1 CONN BRKT AC FAN
7 SPG-4404UK 1 CONN BRKT AC IN
101 | 400-5330-02 1 SW REGU FOR MODEL 3
102 | 280-A01200-A 4 ROUTER TWIST D12 ADH (2)-4
103 | 280-A02064-WX | 8 ROUTER TWIST D20 S06.4 WOOD X | (1)-8
104 | LB1101 1 STICKER WARNING BATTERY {2)-1
202 | 000-P00408-W 7 M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS PAS {3)-6 (308)-1(SIGNAL GROUND)
203 | 000-P00416-W 4 M4X16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS {3)-4
205 | FX0163 10 N8X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP {6)-2,(6)-2,{7)-2,{101)-4.
301 | 600-6873-017UK 11 WIRE HARN GAME BD DC IN
303 | 600-6907-019UK |1 WIRE HARN GAME BD(AD&TX)
304 | 600-6507-022UK | 1 WRIE HARN SOUND 1 (LMN)
305 | 600-6873-201UK |1 WIRE HARN REAR FAN EXT
306 | 600-6873-021UK |1 WIRE HARN GAME BD RGB
307 | 600-6907-018UK | 1 WIRE HARN ASSY ELEC DC SUPPLY
308 | LMS311 1 LOOM EARTH 500mm SHIELD CASE-FAN

91




7.24. ASSY ELEC BASE (LMN-4500UK})

(106,107,209

2 N2/\2/

J (7
T/ — ‘ -
Lo & )/ [
= 1 £
®|e o @
[2) O — @ ® o [
(204
" = oD . o Y
(6 |
[ | T
(T
& e Q0L
No. PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1] STC-4501UK 1 | WOODEN BASE
2 | DYN-4003 1 1 CONN BRKT ELEC
3} 838-11650-26 .11 EQ. PWR AMP
4 | 838-11651 1 { PEC LOWPASS AMP
5 | 838-11855-01 1| SSR,CONN BD
6 | 838-11966 1| MOTOR DRIVE BD
7 | INY-4600 1| ASSY DRIVE CONTROL BD
101 | 560-5260YUK 1 | PWR XFMR 100V6A 12.5VBA
102 | 051174 20 | CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm
103 | 280-A02064-WX 5 { ROUTER TWIST D20 8064 WOOD X | (1)-5
104 | 280-AD1264-WX 8 { ROUTER TWIST D12 506.4 WOOD X (1)-8
105 | 270-5062-04 3| LINEFLTERD (311)-1,(310)-1,(308)-1
106 | 514-5080-10000UK 1 | FUSE 32X6.35 HRC SB 10000mA {318)-1
107 | EP1361 1 { FUSE HOLDER COVER 1 1/4" {318)-1

92




{Continued...)

201 { 000-P00516-S 4 | M5X16 MSCR POSI PAN WIS XFMR-4
202 | FX0151 11 | N4X1" S/TAP POS| PAN BZP (3)-4.(4)-3,(5)-4
203 | FX0163 2 | NB8X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP (2)-2
204 | FX0156 4 | N6X1/2" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP. (6)-4
206 | FS1042 4 M5 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP XFMR-4
208 | 000-P00416-W 2 | M4X16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS {7)-2
208 | FX0150 1 1 N4X5/8" S/TAP POSI CSK BZP (318)-1
301 | 600-6634-01UK 1 | WIRE HARN XFMR IN UK
302 i 600-6634-02UK 1 | WIRE HARN XFMR AC100V OUT UK
303 | 600-6634-03UK 1 | WIRE HARN XFMR AC12.5V OUT UK
304 [ 600-6634-04UK 1 | WIRE HARN CONN BD UK
306 | 600-6634-06 1 | WIRE HARN LOWPASS AMP
307 | 600-6634-07 1 | WIRE HARN AMP TO AMP
308 | 600-6634-08 1 | WIRE HARN EXT AUDIO A
309 | 600-6634-09 1 [ WIRE HARN LEADER SIGNAL
310 { 600-6634-10 1 | WIRE HARN ELEC TO TOWER
311 | 600-6634-11 1 | WIRE HARN MOTOR DRIVE BD QUT
312 | 600-6634-12 1 { WIRE HARN EXT DRIVE BD
313 | 600-6634-13 1 | WIRE HARN DRIVE BD VOLUME
314 | 600-6634-14 1 {1 WIRE HARN DRIVE CONTROL BD TX
316 | 600-6634-15 1 1 WIRE HARN DRIVE CONTROL BD RX
317 | 600-8775-013 1 | WIRE HARN ELEC BASE2

1

318

600-8907-02UK

WIRE HARN 12.6V FUSE EXT

93




7.25. ASSY DRIVE CONTROL BD (INY-4600)

(DA (7R
— !/ ’/ I
omem By @"’_@) ™
3eed ! [BBBH {
[eelelele]
[slalelale
Q0Q00
felelelals)
QQQOO0
[elelelalols]
CO0O0000
jelelelelele]sle)
QO0000000
O {®
CO000O000Q000000000000000CO000000
Q0000000000000 O0CO000C0OR000000
jeloloteletolololeloleloloteloloToleloTo o o o]0 o0 o010 0]0)
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
00OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
OOOOO00000000000000000000000000
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQOOO
OOO0000000000000000000000000000
0000000 OLOQO0O0000000000000000
O000000000000000000000000000000
O000000000000000000000000000000
@ ' ®
o
No. PART NUMBER QTY | DESCRIPTION COMPONENT REFERENCE
1 1 INY-4801 1 | SHIELD CASE
2 | INY-4602 1 | SHIELD CASE LID
31 838-11967 1| BRIVE CONTROL BD
4 | 8390829 1] FLT BD DRIVE CONTROL BD A
51 839-0830 1| FLT BD DRIVE CONTROLBD B
201 | EX0021 5 | M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN BZP (2)-5
202 | FX0020 22 { M3X8 TAPTITE POS| PAN BZP {3)4, (4)-10, {5)-8
204 1 FX0D09 5| MAWSHR FORM AFLT BZP (2)-5
205 | FXD243 51 M4 WSHR SPR BZP {2)-5
301 | 600-6609-64 1 | WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE P8
302 | 600-6609-55 1 | WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 10P
303 { 600-8609-66 1 | WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 11P
304 | 600-6609-57 1} WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 12P
305 | 600-6609-68 1 | WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 18P

94




8. APPENDIX A - ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
8.1. WIRE COLOURS

THE WIRE COLOUR CODE IS AS FOLLOWS:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE
c BROWN
D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN
Wires other than those of any of the colqu_rs listed above will be displayed by 2 alphanumeric characters:

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GREY

If the right hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single colour shown by the left hand
side numeral (see the list above).

Note 1: If the right hand side alphanumeric Is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral colour code. The left
hand side character shows the base colour and the right hand side one, the spiral colour.

{Exampie} 51-----——--u WHITE/RED = WHITE wire with RED stripes

i

Note 2: The character following the wire colour code indicates the size of the wire.

O~ thhwh

K: AWG18, UL1015
L AWG20, UL1007
None AWG22, UL1007

8.2. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
The following 2 pages contain the electrical schematic for this machine.

95



| G

A B | C [ L E
o LI 2100
460-5330~-02 -
l : w 838-1 185501 —— AT e roov SW REGU MODEL3 } @?i‘f
S5SR, CONN 8D aSSy ELEr BASE [ ex-6273 IHPUT ACOD~132V $00-ERT3 AT G00-6873 L
o (i " O TEYT o a, 5vian, +12V2n : 201 % “oamx  2e0-ton-02
) 10 (2/2) 2, 1
T LIN-2T001UK - -
ASSY MAIN
| BASE 1P/2P oo G
5 ACRDIV FAN A £D0-6873-0170% : |
] FrRaE GIEIETET :}'s-éooa W B
l _ _ | ider-T¥3 St ;;ﬁe:ﬁ::v:s:nsz:mg@?
— ] | T R T e
J90-5538- 404 L £ o |—z-__5 E ‘e S ;’;‘
o— 3 - s z
*
5 | T aow E—=i g% : LN 4400UK
L 1 gesex
ez T z — 8 ASSY MAIN 8D ' 2
WOOFEA{~]
i A — - 1 Tisreaces o) ‘;— 8 el oo trte e e _._l o .
s L LAl A R Lirl rg jedhy Be i * Eto-6834-21 s S
$ wrel— e et ol 14 ™ & = \
] PR ks Eg =010 A0 ] ysF RED
5 i & [ i E: 2 2 i e o
RAL-(230K UR-1i ;&g WOOFER VoL WOORER VIL ) < : FTC-20001,20007 T S002 | (-}
] I S gyoh— ] wewn 5 S e g - T v & o« = £ 10 oot ki REAR
— | T ‘ 5q 2 8 i L |
: g ¥E k‘?%‘- gr-116c1 ol $ L = n 4
_ i Frmvear| Dwass ur = CE et e
E-ngs'\?s:ursn | iésm ™IK 1P/ poRoans = g % gi 2 f i W PAHEL) -t R Sae L
o j T 7 L g a5, | Soucn kit FRONT : 1
¥ 1 f%l. .
lsn‘jsmc P 1 ! e $09 5834 Ap— § §_, g - £00-56073-L21R e
3| | S o hen; B B — e
L LI vl i ;P :% 2% __..._....2 Tg.;csp [ 3
; i - 3
I "S‘T ‘?‘ ‘m:::?n! ~30% nrﬁ;';-nax m J’ E00- B85 T :i? e -~ _—
L) FMELY ———Eﬁ“ o a5y
130-6155 T S09°ETI - ' ------ ! A5 A — | LMN-4600
GAL-EOX SPLLTR ek | | | ] [T PRRNA T TESRIASFSRS SEERFEEE 3o geév "
iy ek | B v o . i’_lg _,J. . o ¢l o [0 ASSY SHIELD CASE I
= H slawe
- =9 3 5 o N i 833-1315%
<3 -
(-1 1002UK | @d ‘é : _|_;—$ N o::ﬁ i - GAME BD LEMANS 24 l
o - 3 7 ; \ 839-0932
ASSY COCKPIT 1P/2P L O 3 22 3
i— C s/ %g o ; Eo 50 iy FILTER Bb MOBEL 3 SPG
STC-120030K w : 8 1o
™ iR T PREL
ASSY CONTROL PANEL — o=t we= kit X g L l
4 e I~ 7 g & 41,308t N g §°—é:45 B — a4
=3ai) il 4 & Ihios] o ¥s H Ja .
£ $3e-11 | & cow o]t 14 =28 H g e A E00-£907-0190¢  [@ I|coiM sETER 1
600§ g:{:)m:m ] g’)] 5 ST W IR , 3 ; 4 Tz ~ & 2[ceik METER 2
M3 Pra) 17 Ig- LR S0 HSTART LuP
' ) * = il Ex 1 4lvr Lk 1
| = t HN S
‘:5 JIvR LR 4
E[LEADER LA
e |
- 1
iy~ Gl L— ——r -
Stetati s o aliati: e 15 a|semvice
4 2 e = |
SFEERING & sle , ‘_;l&.; o lsTanT
. | 3 iv Txaiie — — S — — — we—— w9 M D)
it B00-6834-28 gh [MH-110020K r ;i; :I::: 3
5 610-0383 | L ’ ASSY COCKPIT 1P/2P ‘ S, i
ASSY HANDLE . LIRS st ™ I '"'l O RE)SIFT 7 5
MECHA W/MGTOR 1 =% ARy ConTRDL. PAEL 50213
—_— — oia ‘ 1o LS Rx 1°
- —— - - k15 L l :ﬁ_—me S 2
e = i Lo 2dib 3
sos-6178-8am  a Pl £00-6634—21 oL 1L AEEREENE o 5 _'[
L_,‘ 22 ag o EC 600-6907-D19K | 3 ;gg‘} KX _a’
EL v : : L - [_ —i li‘z.é“
5| ., | S |
- e AL
R s£iis [ LIN-000020K 85 | ey . | ; ) Ly 3 ) 8 - -
| o ——51 TOP ASSY LM I |l ST FHi ouseuly § s oo ;
_ DYR-1300UK LMN~2100UK >% (171-84780) L] RAIEER i @R T — =f"“‘“":'f:rrgfq'%:r""“""e::r:re:ei‘éé
i ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE| ASSY MAIN BASE l STERT  rron B V- i we e SR aggg e l
b 0 /
pie . ) :
? 6 | NOTE: 600-6775—~ 1S WIRE HARN PREFIX FOR INCOMPLEIE PART NUMBERS : £00-B307-0LXK | 6
= | - U . o . b L ASSY MAIN BD LMN-3400UK
B|BELACK j.QL_{_\';_H JE_AWG20D T — S —_— —_— S — R
X : S T WHTTE "HED DRAWN CHECKED |D CHECKED jAPPRODVED = THIS DRAWIHG WILL WAY BE
i H EET?EE § Elgﬂp;;,fgm EwArE GSEGA SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD. 16 s: Rerumco b om0 o 'eo-
- 4 = W U | AWG ULTO1S C TISET] [N ASKY
i F I W BISKY BLUEl v Taw o C
T2lELuE AYPINE CTiw CY50; LMN-000G2UK G PJE LEMANS c4 TWIN UK LMNTW <1/2)
ALTERATIOH FIRE- CHLoR - TOF=AXETY 30/06/97 30/06/57 “TESCRIFTION BTEBRAL Ho

A ! B ;' c ! D ! E ‘ F o 0f b G



R T IR e i et
R S LR PR R T T



LMN-43500UK C(LEFTY | LMN=-43500UK (RIGHT)
1 , ’ . R ‘!
: - . a'—mmqmmr-wm_:s!:‘::tewr:,.%g_ —_ e | e VleTovjrfgfnfwlJofe|STES ‘?mfteéfé__ - ;F— e _] ;ﬁ_ B s o4 1 L
&a ga _—
| - ASSY WIRE COVER - i L |
600-6634-37UK DYN-0500UK 600-6634-36UK N [ | l
— f i R A : R AR5 A{EEER , [ | Fne | ouw ‘ | ROED | ou e ’ [—
, _ Q _ R Q R I | | l l
| . & . £ . e, gy | l | e
— —_ e O e T T D = S %&{%@ti—_—_’ s A T (T Qe NG D REEEE — ’ l l ]
2 EhcerErrE S = T T Riehdel = 2 ik S PR b
| i i “ g L |
N 7 2 X -477S-080
ASSY i - — el
fC[]INCHUTE I 600-6559-101 600-6559-101 ’ HNT N l
FBIR CABLE [ONNECTIN
4 & VIS SRS - Rigla NG . T
IDYN-0300UK &k |
- DYN-0350UK ] RS M
L | |
3 ~ QJJ J ~ gl &R 3
| : |
ERONT 2 LY f ERONT g 5Ly l
VorE® B R3S r WA § ES
l 3 . Z . .
f — cpresss " 600-6373-76 600-6373-77-91 PLAYER SELECT Sw
. J 600-6559-101 clp - h PiC Clp l
5 54 54
T 102 10 T
[¢] 71 1 71
4. ‘ 1%z ) J 753 75 27 O— ! 4
@ T RXIe . 21 75x2 f CBANED *‘“”l“‘"‘” 600~6373-78
faC rbeld B
91_10;“3‘0 ; BtxEs | 600-6373-77-9] PLAYER SELECT Sw [
) —_—f —
caz0 E oS o onwmntma AP SLISE , 5;; 54 T 54 \Oﬁ
COIN : 71 71 71 > l -
3 3
VALIDATOR i KLINGON DUAL CREDIT BOARD | 1L i3 e —O—
3 = EP1004 gﬂgl WHITE{U-P) 600-6373-78
T _ —— | | | |
ERAMIC FUSE 514~5078-10000 SA CERAMIC FUSE S14-5078-5000 ' R
5 523‘5“}( J lé;dgH# SOk ASSY WIRE COVER ASSY COCKPIT ASSY CONTROL PANEL c
DYN-0500UK LMN-11002UK STC-12003UK
CE CL Bl T (eFT - [
NOISE El %l l ‘
l 20L : ot CrILTER 20L o
' FUSED 600-6775-102 £P1303 £00-8775-102 l ‘ )
IEC EP1344 -L
SOCKET — ML . - — - - L _ _ —_ — ]
f EP1302 SA CERAMIC
7] 600-6634-35UK FUSE —
514-5078-5000 -
l L _!_ S v SR~ Y vl Plea l
= LMN-6000UK 43K 51 43K 3
= _l_ — 2OL . J3120 ! LMN-6000UK :
(MAIND s 600-6775-102 ML MEL CSUBD
© [_ o = _|ovn-0s00uk  |600-6373-60UK o _, 6
S0 | W[ TE AWG3ED
- ] : §:$§§E e g 5 }EH RED DRAWN CHECKED |D CHECKED |APPROVED S@@/AX SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD. ;glgEDﬁlﬁfgl%‘ INHIgDWA\’ BE COPJED.
[ : eEEngw g EESW:LUE U [ AW XJ:‘P‘IIE 3 IISF R TN ASEY GC PJE
- e e~ SRS eS| v-n0002uK LEMANS 24 TWIN UK LMNTV @/2)
ALTERAT IO WIRE CaloR — - TOP-A5TY 30/06/97 30/06/97 “DESCRTFYIGN DTRBRAR Ho .
A ' B f C ‘ D ' E Foogy T G







O

N-G00CUK
ASSY HANDING KIT B "1 azeet18ss01™ AP T
] TH w 838-11855" 01 - 500K v
t SSR, CONN BO agSy 1eor BisE :’.::g‘kr”.\csu 132v
. Wi 3 +3. 3124, +5Vi2a, +12V24 l
N FAEL
! ] 10 (2/2) .T_ | PRI 3 _§
_ — : ]
—_ — —_— | (TER LVOY ]
U2 e, A
ASSY MAIN 3 .
|| .BASE 1P/2P . e iiiim acu '
. Aoy Fan A X llsiw-;sn-oﬂm |
., R WP YELLOW
RO iy §19-5634-08 AL r-éééu é. zﬁ-g" )
- | T L
_ FETIIEVY & i
330-5538-40AK L i e,-a
%’ : & a¥ 2882 % ¥
FL 40W il & g g% g g2 3 EMN-44000K
I JFP =t o, N e B ASSY AN BD |
o i e e L
o S Nogods nel 2 % il i ol e — Jag
4 o= - - -
¢ TG CEal,,  F | i SaE
3 ™ Per-—r R f3E™ 7 Eg K010 RDI0 | un
Z' WY T — 2 [ 5 &0 o0 T _f,a o T)50002 L ()
RAL-0230K -1 i =28 . : o o '
! i w—ct AP T . LA‘S'S‘Y C%%{(I °/® é - OER \?éc g“ e & gf 10 [o 3553:3; ln.:-: REAR
2 ~ g B b | 2o o ‘ s ey i ]
- V £ gﬁ;‘:' ‘é%—- B18-15453 g E o
_ —_— e E"”"“"‘%m Qe = - 1 £00-4507 - 022K SO LI~
[ a ooren [ e S— = a 3 d ‘ W are> gsm: L FRONT
o 1 t?{cj &OJ nirgrn ] 4 m: :E:} i
: : @”‘ ——Fj? i 0~ 6B73- 6218 3 ™
165168 BT 3 i 800 6834 R * NED
U MOCFER 4 ! T ] JjorEEN
T 4 £ ’ i
l‘ N nen & "ﬁj‘ shen I
1 bkl ) 1 i T 3
=05 coaarn] B T — (! £00-6907 010K 1!9’
| ‘ 3 s St it
135-6168 AT SO ’ Rie g LMN-4600 l
o.n.r.-emlsﬂ:»:zn‘ W l‘;‘g" 5o Yoo [T ASSY SHIELD CASE
) Blc . o
w3 | £ \ = 833-12159
2 3 ; A ae GAME BD LEMANS 24
< + i Ny -
Uil 110020 | 2a | ¢ - : : A e 839-0932 |
.~ 3| -y
'_ ASSY COCKPIT 1P/2P 2% o o * : ) FILTER BD MODEL 3 SPG
_ — = o3 5 48] P k]
STC-12033UK e ot v anz o 8 8 Rt oy L5 PRED i
AS5SY CONTROL PANEL 70-5087-p o e n s g g 2 s .
ey =t o g gr s 3 g i <3 3
. & E51aH S5 H o 3 |
e, 4O &S £5 — cw-soor-uo [T eren |
MmO 213 $’>g 4 “Jﬂ - R0 BISTART Lise
Bl e o3 o :z . ég ig o £ o ; VR LAP 3
— 2 ORI ol Gaomnndi T thve toe 3 .
; [7 N S Eattn e l
CETOTIT 1 T W &
£006534-13 A b —a » 14
& L COIR 1
e L é —
STLZRING 6 wipe § o ;SER”CE l
€ { —— _ e R —_— wlos
T START
STEERIN A , "’ 4 f . — —— . — — 2 Eg iview 5
Efzg %—. e 2822l [ 2o 18)VIEw 7
il BOGEE%4-28 g J ‘Q LHN-11002UK E 35 'g:; Ml
610-0383 T - Al L ASSY COCKPIT 1P/2P 3 Sl
=2 o — 2 O ISISHIFT 2
GEEEAH\?}%%OR £00-6534-2% [ . c.] E- N e 7 3 :EE B 0
- - - P — £ ) 2
Lo S b £ & wr R0 ;: gxx g
610-66 34-77 Rl gy I § Fhe _’,,_,__E:"g Ra s —
TO (2/2) I | S — LG 600-6907 013X | —ieriie ¢
Srrsrstsaan— | T o
S . 3‘% :%. % —;—é; 5'&%’“&.‘?9:3«;& _; ; a - I
& LMH"’O{]GUQUK *3 33 ﬁ §§ - [f.!l; . ‘_F y P w B & -
- Ea oNve o e
l GRS T A o TOP ASSY LM l E 2z 3 rwm . 3 rasliay rrrzghd ol z
DYN‘]SGOUK LMN“ZIODUK >>.‘“ 71—54789] iFta?) iucl_—;fu . : ]
- TE P (PAHE
ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE| ASSY MAIN BASE I T AL BUTTON e i
- 65070150
NOTE:  600-6775~~ IS WIRE HARN PREFIX FOR INCOMPLETE PART NUMBERS e
L N _ o _ I I ASSY MAIN BD LMN-4400UK
8]BLALK SoL T WHITE AwG2Q THIS
i T GRANSE £ oo s T Reo D CHECKED {APPROVED S@@A SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD. TolﬂEﬂgﬁimNgfgl& E]}Igﬁ‘o\'{.\\' BE COPIED.
- +{oReEN —TclBRowN___tg T dPLE e ISEN [N ASSY PJE
ELL v SK
L 3 ::g= ; ER:I: T EE:; §_ é LMN-00002UK LEMANS 24 T\A/IN UK LMNTW (1/2)
ALTERATION — WIBE €O oK " TGF=ASE Y 36/06/37 : DEECRIETION i BIAGRA TG,
A B S F 96




- ewmwmmhmm._:f.:“.‘:’.‘z."_‘t‘_’:i’:',g ! i)l S () B P (VS B BT S £ S‘ﬁ‘ﬁ-’??—’gg___ [ - - Ir— ﬂu’?é"a?’maa -} {_“ t»mé"x’n”umu ~}
o - Q| s T - 0 T B a o<
b= il —_—
[ ~ ASSY WIRE COVER N | | | !]
' 600-6634-37UK . DYN-0500UK 1] 600-6634-36UK ] l R |
| SRj{s|maRlaa S - - SRR/ {RERIBIR - , N Bl B [ i B ! ]
! T = T g g , l
l SN } i L%%"__ - n IHIEIE@QE@ o rof < funfuolrjoo o %g—-— ST _%"’&HQEHFH#EH;}%% II T ]l l[ . !l
_— - I L 0 e [ [1) e e e = et —lovif S paluf ] a4 = s SlFis
R a‘\%‘l = B¢ R e = = = [ l ;’Es,m:mf l b ;'Ei::’;"s’%ml
] > >q oy ‘
fat (¥ 2 X H-B2T-0ES
ol < lin U
ICOINCHUTE ) 600-6559-101 600-6559-101 | |
N gy FER CARE [ONELTIN .
& VTS SISl RIS | L 64T 60 o ecee
| i , ' |
S g L g |2l |
l ¢ ~w S Fw l
ERONT < wva FRONT § no
WEER & E3 Ve § R3S
| * : ‘“" -7 T -
L . . J
l 600-6559-101 ) ) 600-6373-77-9]
~ 600-6559-101 cle 600-6373-76 plc cle PLAYER SELECT &w ,
— - - G4%2 54 54 54
r .l.. 10 10 ; 170 ; L};ﬁ—_o\oﬁ
20 Fh 1 1
[ 3% f 753 75 z 75 @ 1 l
CP s o
S WHITE(U-P) WHETE(U-P)
L } i 2))?5% ~ : 75x%2 J (PANELY ! 600-6373-78
MaL = %%LBS ﬂ:*‘“‘” | 600-6373-77-91 PLAYER SELECT Sw l
=— Fe ooaoop . . .
T i T MP SLIS6 54 54 54
cazo 4 i =ZSomrvntmu 5 ; 5 ; L—w—-—-—o\oﬁ
COIN H ! ! Tits 71 < L@h] ’
$ H g 75 5 75
VALIDATOR : # KLINGON DUAL CREDIT BOARD c AL P
3 EP1004 bR 600-6373-78
e £ S — — | | |
10A CERAMIC FUSE 514-5078-10000 SA CERAMIC FUSE 514-5078-5000 L MN= I E?(?ET“S”””K | ASSY VIRE COVER ASSY COCKPIT ASSY CONTROL PANEL
{ E E} CL CL f o} CL BN ZEE%UK _: DYN-0500UK !LHN-I]E)DEUK STC-12003UK l
NOISE ld\‘oi J (3] ] ' g ,
f : 20L 5 QriLTER 20L _ 20L _
[FUSED 600-6775-102 600-6775-102 l .
- - EP1303 ! [
SOCKET
[ EP1302 , SA CERAMIC
l 600~6634-35UK FUSE ,
) 514-5078-5000 : -
l L L &5 o S CL ,
= LMN-6000UK LS o
_ —_ - e 3 LMN-6000UK
(MAIND 600-6775-102 ML MeL (SUB)
[ = [pYN-6500UK | 600-6373-60UK J
VSOL WHITE AWG2 | 221 .
| :_a gt:zgs £ o SIS DRAWN CHECKED |D CHECKED [APPROVED ng SEGA ENTERPR]SES. LTD. }B{IEEDRE%@EBH& é?mﬂvf.w BE COPJED
i TiTonien 3 ;:gwiius T Tame e e TE T T ASSY GC PJE ;
= 3 3 SK Y
[ N A T — A T T UETole]  LMN-00002UK LEMANS 24 TWIN UK LMNTV @/2)
ALTERATTHN LLRED WIRE CaroRar S— - TOFI—ASS""? 3006797 1 30/06/97 I DESCRIPTION T DIAGRA e
A I B : C D E F 97 G




	LE MANS
	LE MANS_schem
	LE MANS_schem1

